DOCUMENT 00 41 13

BID FORM AND PROPOSAL

To:	Governing Board	of the	Bakersfield	City	School	District	("District"	or	"Owner")

From: McMurtrey Lince Inc.

(Proper Name of Bidder)

The undersigned declares that Bidder has read and understands the Contract Documents, including, without limitation, the Notice to Bidders and the Instructions to Bidders, and agrees and proposes to furnish all necessary labor, materials, and equipment to perform and furnish all work in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications of for the following projects known as:

Martin Luther King Jr. Elementary School - Wellness Center / 22243.00-09-WEL / DSA # 03-122605, Parent Center / 22243.00-09-PRC / DSA # 03-122604, T-Kindergarten / 23189.00-09-TK / DSA # 03-123900

("Project" or "Contract") and will accept in full payment for that Work the following grand total lump sum amount, all taxes included:

and Twenty Six			
Two Million Five Kundred Tweety Eight Thousand Fix Hundred Tweety &	\$ 2,528,526.00		
WELLNESS CENTER TOTAL	,		
ane Milian Two Handlow Severty Two On handray Seventy Fier dollars	\$ 1,278,175.00		
PARENT CENTER TOTAL			
One M. Kon fire H-wodows Eglot Thousand Townworld Montag King dollars	\$ 1,508,299.00		
TRANSITIONAL KINDERGARTEN TOTAL			
Five Million Three Hundred Nine Thousand dollars BASE BID GRAND TOTAL	\$ <u>5,309,000.00</u>		
Bidder acknowledges and agrees that the Base Bid Grand Total and all Allowance(s)	accounts for any		

Additive/Deductive Alternates: None

 The undersigned has reviewed the Work outlined in the Contract Documents and fully understands the scope of Work required in this Proposal, understands the construction and project management function(s) is described in the Contract Documents, and that each Bidder who is awarded a contract shall be in fact a prime

BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

BID FORM AND PROPOSAL DOCUMENT 00 41 13-1



DOCUMENT 00 52 13

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT IS MADE AND ENTERED INTO THIS **25th** DAY OF **March**, **2025**, by and between the Bakersfield City School District ("District") and **McMurtrey Lince**, **Inc.** ("Contractor") ("Agreement").

WITNESSETH: That the parties hereto have mutually covenanted and agreed, and by these presents do covenant and agree with each other, as follows:

1. The Work: Contractor agrees to furnish all tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, labor, and material necessary to perform and complete in a good and workmanlike manner, the work of the following project:

Martin Luther King Jr. Elementary School - Wellness Center / 22243.00-09-WEL / DSA # 03-122605, Parent Center / 22243.00-09-WEL / DSA # 03-122604 and T-Kinder / 23189.00-09-TK / DSA # 03-123900

It is understood and agreed that the Work shall be performed and completed as required in the Contract Documents including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications and submission of all documents required to secure funding or by the Division of the State Architect for close-out of the Project, under the direction and supervision of, and subject to the approval of, the District or its authorized representative.

- 2. The Contract Documents: The complete Contract consists of all Contract Documents as defined in the General Conditions and incorporated herein by this reference. Any and all obligations of the District and Contractor are fully set forth and described in the Contract Documents. All Contract Documents are intended to cooperate so that any Work called for in one and not mentioned in the other or vice versa is to be executed the same as if mentioned in all Contract Documents.
- Interpretation of Contract Documents: Should any question arise concerning 3. the intent or meaning of Contract Documents, including the Drawings or Specifications, the question shall be submitted to the District for interpretation. If a conflict exists in the Contract Documents, valid, written modifications, beginning with the most recent, shall control over this Agreement (if any), which shall control over the Special Conditions, which shall control over any Supplemental Conditions, which shall control over the General Conditions, which shall control over the remaining Division 0 documents, which shall control over Division 1 Documents which shall control over Division 2 through Division 49 documents, which shall control over figured dimensions, which shall control over large-scale drawings, which shall control over small-scale drawings. In the case of a discrepancy or ambiguity solely between and among the Drawings and Specifications, the discrepancy or ambiguity shall be resolved in favor of the interpretation that will provide District with the functionally complete and operable Project described in the Drawings and Specifications. In no case shall a document calling for lower quality and/or quantity material or workmanship control. The decision of the District in the matter shall be final.

BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

BP-01 General Contractor McMurtrey Lince, Inc.

AGREEMENT DOCUMENT 00 52 13-1

- **4. Time for Completion**: It is hereby understood and agreed that the Work under this Contract shall be completed within four hundred fifteen (415) consecutive calendar days ("Contract Time") from the date specified in the District's Notice to Proceed.
- Completion Extension of Time: Should the Contractor fail to complete this Contract, and the Work provided herein, within the time fixed for completion, due allowance being made for the contingencies provided for herein, the Contractor shall become liable to the District for all loss and damage that the District may suffer on account thereof. The Contractor shall coordinate its Work with the Work of all other contractors. The District shall not be liable for delays resulting from Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with other contractors in a manner that will allow timely completion of Contractor's Work. Contractor shall be liable for delays to other contractors caused by Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with the Work of other contractors.
- **6. Liquidated Damages**: Time is of the essence for all work under this Agreement. It is hereby understood and agreed that it is and will be difficult and/or impossible to ascertain and determine the actual damage that the District will sustain in the event of and by reason of Contractor's delay; therefore, Contractor agrees that it shall pay to the District the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000) per day as liquidated damages for each and every day's delay beyond the time herein prescribed in completion of the Work.

It is hereby understood and agreed that this amount is not a penalty.

In the event that any portion of the liquidated damages is not paid to the District, the District may deduct that amount from any money due or that may become due the Contractor under this Agreement, and such deduction does not constitute a withholding or penalty. The District's right to assess liquidated damages is as indicated herein and in the General Conditions.

The time during which the Contract is delayed for cause, as hereinafter specified, may extend the time of completion for a reasonable time as the District may grant, provided that Contractor has complied with the claims procedure of the Contract Documents. This provision does not exclude the recovery of damages by either party under other provisions in the Contract Documents.

- 7. Loss Or Damage: The District and its agents and authorized representatives shall not in any way or manner be answerable or suffer loss, damage, expense, or liability for any loss or damage that may happen to the Work, or any part thereof, or in or about the same during its construction and before acceptance, and the Contractor shall assume all liabilities of every kind or nature arising from the Work, either by accident, negligence, theft, vandalism, or any cause whatsoever; and shall hold the District and its agents and authorized representatives harmless from all liability of every kind and nature arising from accident, negligence, or any cause whatsoever.
- 8. Limitation Of District Liability: District's financial obligations under this Contract shall be limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Contract. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Contract, in no event shall District be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost

- profits or revenue, lost bonding capacity, arising out of or in connection with this Contract for the services performed in connection with this Contract.
- **9. Insurance and Bonds**: Prior to issuance of the Notice to Proceed by the District, Contractor shall provide all required certificates of insurance, insurance endorsements, and payment and performance bonds as evidence thereof.
- **10. Prosecution of Work**: If the Contractor should neglect to prosecute the Work properly or fail to perform any provisions of this Contract, the District, may, pursuant to the General Conditions and without prejudice to any other remedy it may have, make good such deficiencies and may deduct the cost thereof from the payment then or thereafter due the Contractor.
- **11. Authority of Architect, Project Inspector, and DSA**: Contractor hereby acknowledges that the Architect(s), the Project Inspector(s), and the Division of the State Architect ("DSA") have authority to approve and/or suspend Work if the Contractor's Work does not comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents, Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations, and all applicable laws and regulations. The Contractor shall be liable for any delay caused by its non-compliant Work.
- **Assignment of Contract**: Neither the Contract, nor any part thereof, nor any moneys due or to become due thereunder, may be assigned by the Contractor without the prior written approval of the District, nor without the written consent of the Surety on the Contractor's Performance Bond (the "Surety"), unless the Surety has waived in writing its right to notice of assignment.
- 13. Classification of Contractor's License: Contractor hereby acknowledges that it currently holds valid Type B Contractor's license(s) issued by the State of California, Contractors' State License Board, in accordance with division 3, chapter 9, of the Business and Professions Code and in the classification called for in the Contract Documents.
- **14. Registration as Public Works Contractor**: The Contractor and all Subcontractors currently are registered as public works contractors with the Department of Industrial Relations, State of California, in accordance with Labor Code section 1771.1.
- 15. Payment of Prevailing Wages: The Contractor and all Subcontractors shall pay all workers on all Work performed pursuant to this Contract not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work as determined by the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations, State of California, for the type of work performed and the locality in which the work is to be performed within the boundaries of the District, pursuant to sections 1770 et seq. of the California Labor Code.
- **Labor Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement**: This Project is subject to labor compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1771.4 and Title 8 of the California Code of Regulations. Contractor specifically acknowledges and understands that it shall perform the Work of this Agreement while complying with all the applicable

provisions of Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1, of the Labor Code, including, without limitation, the requirement that the Contractor and all of its Subcontractors shall timely submit complete and accurate electronic certified payroll records as required by the Contract Documents, or the District may not issue payment.

17. Contract Price: In consideration of the foregoing covenants, promises, and agreements on the part of the Contractor, and the strict and literal fulfillment of each and every covenant, promise, and agreement, and as compensation agreed upon for the Work and construction, erection, and completion as aforesaid, the District covenants, promises, and agrees that it will well and truly pay and cause to be paid to the Contractor in full, and as the full Contract Price and compensation for construction, erection, and completion of the Work hereinabove agreed to be performed by the Contractor, the following price:

Five Million Three Hundred Nine Thousand Dollars (\$5,309,000.00).

in lawful money of the United States, which sum is to be paid according to the schedule provided by the Contractor and accepted by the District and subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract. This amount supersedes any previously stated and/or agreed to amount(s).

- **18. No Representations:** No representations have been made other than as set forth in writing in the Contract Documents, including this Agreement. Each of the Parties to this Agreement warrants that it has carefully read and understood the terms and conditions of this Agreement and all Contract Documents, and that it has not relied upon the representations or advice of any other Party or any attorney not its own.
- **19. Entire Agreement:** The Contract Documents, including this Agreement, set forth the entire agreement between the parties hereto and fully supersede any and all prior agreements, understandings, written or oral, between the parties hereto pertaining to the subject matter thereof.
- **20. Severability**: If any term, covenant, condition, or provision in any of the Contract Documents is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions in the Contract Documents shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired, or invalidated thereby.
- 21. Authority of Signatories: Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this Contract, and the person signing this Contract on behalf of each party has been properly authorized and empowered to enter into this Contract. This Contract may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original. For this Agreement, and for all Contract Documents requiring a signature, a facsimile or electronic signature shall be deemed to be the equivalent of the actual original signature. All counterparts so executed shall constitute one Contract binding all the Parties hereto.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, accepted and agreed on the date indicated above:

MC MURTREY LINCE, INC.

BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

BV: Sound P. Mennielsey

By: Sherry Gladin

Title: Assistant Superintendent, Business Services

NOTE: If the party executing this Contract is a corporation, a certified copy of the by-laws, or of the resolution of the Board of Directors, authorizing the officers of said corporation to execute the Contract and the bonds required thereby must be attached hereto.

END OF DOCUMENT

BOND NUMBER: 108214608 EXECUTED IN DUPLICATE PREMIUM: \$47,865.00

DOCUMENT 00 61 13.13

PERFORMANCE BOND (100% of Contract Price)

(Note: Contractor must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:
WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the Bakersfield City School District, ("District") and
Martin Luther King Jr. ES - Wellness Center / 22243.00-09-WEL / DSA # 03-122605, Parent Center / 22243.00-09-PRC / DSA # 03-122604 and T-Kindergarten / 23189.00-09-TK / DSA # 03-123900
("Project" or "Contract") which Contract dated, 20, and all of the Contract Documents attached to or forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and
WHEREAS, said Principal is required under the terms of the Contract to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of the Contract.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America ("Surety") are held
and firmly bound unto the Board of the District in the penal sum of
Five Million, Three Hundred Nine Thousand Dollars and 00/100
Dollars (\$ 5,309,000.00), lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns jointly and severally, firmly by these presents, to:
 Promptly perform all the work required to complete the Project: and

- all the work required to complete the Project; and
- Pay to the District all damages the District incurs as a result of the Principal's failure to perform all the Work required to complete the Project.

Or, at the District's sole discretion and election, the Surety shall obtain a bid or bids for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions, and upon determination by the District of the lowest responsible bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder and the District and make available as Work progresses sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the "balance of the Contract Price," and to pay and perform all obligations of Principals under the Contract, including, without limitation, all obligations with respect to warranties, guarantees and the payment of liquidated damages. The term "balance of the Contract Price," as used in this paragraph, shall mean the total amount payable to Principal by the District under the Contract and any modifications thereto, less the amount previously paid by the District to the Principal, less any withholdings by the District allowed under the Contract. District shall not be required or obligated to accept a tender of a completion contractor from the Surety for any or no reason.

The condition of the obligation is such that, if the above bound Principal, its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly

BOND NUMBER: 108214608

keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in the Contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on its part to be kept and performed at the time and in the intent and meaning, including all contractual guarantees and warrantees of materials and workmanship, and shall indemnify and save harmless the District, its trustees, officers and agents, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

Surety expressly agrees that the District may reject any contractor or subcontractor proposed by Surety to fulfill its obligations in the event of default by the Principal. Surety shall not utilize Principal in completing the Work nor shall Surety accept a Bid from Principal for completion of the Work if the District declares the Principal to be in default and notifies Surety of the District's objection to Principal's further participation in the completion of the Work.

As a condition precedent to the satisfactory completion of the Contract, the above obligation shall hold good for a period equal to the warranty and/or guarantee period of the Contract, during which time Surety's obligation shall continue if Contractor shall fail to make full, complete, and satisfactory repair and replacements and totally protect the District from loss or damage resulting from or caused by defective materials or faulty workmanship. The obligations of Surety hereunder shall continue so long as any obligation of Contractor remains. Nothing herein shall limit the District's rights or the Contractor or Surety's obligations under the Contract, law or equity, including, but not limited to, California Code of Civil Procedure section 337.15.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond. The Surety also stipulates and agrees that it shall not be exonerated or released from the obligation of this bond by any overpayment or underpayment by the District that is based upon estimates approved by the Architect. The Surety does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the specifications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, two (2) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the <u>1st</u> day of <u>April</u> , 20<u>25</u>.

McMurtrey Lince, Inc.	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
Principal	Surety
Lauranol	
Ву	By Susan Fournier, Attorney-In-Fact
3	AssuredPartners of California Insurance Services, LLC
	Name of California Agent of Surety
	3225 Monier Circle, Ste. 100, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 Address of California Agent of Surety
	(916) 737-5720 Telephone No. of California Agent of Surety

Contractor must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

END OF DOCUMENT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County ofSacramento)
On
personally appeared Susan Fournier
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. TRACI E. NAKAGAKI COMM. #2383122 Notary Public - California Sacramento County My Comm. Expires Nov. 15, 2025
Signature (Seal)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

Amended

Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

of Hartford, Connecticut, organized under the laws of Connecticut, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or other fundamental organizational documents, is hereby authorized to transact within this State, subject to all provisions of this Certificate, the following classes of insurance:

Fire, Marine, Surety, Disability, Plate Glass, Liability, Workers' Compensation, Common Carrier Liability, Boiler and Machinery, Burglary, Credit, Sprinkler, Team and Vehicle, Automobile, Aircraft, and Miscellaneous

as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

THIS CERTIFICATE is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, effective as of the 1st day of July, 1997, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 16th day of June, 1997.

Fee \$92.00

Chuck Quackenbush

Rec. No.

Filed 5/28/97

By

Victoria S. Sidbury

Certification

I, the undersigned Insurance Commissioner of the State of California, do hereby certify that I have compared the above copy of Certificate of Authority with the duplicate of original now on file in my office, and that the same is a full, true, and correct transcript thereof, and of the whole of said duplicate, and said Certificate of Authority is now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 2nd day of April, 2015.

Dave Jones Insurance Commissioner

Rν

Pauline D'Andrea
Pauline D'Andrea

DOCUMENT 00 61 13.16

PAYMENT BOND Contractor's Labor & Material Bond (100% Of Contract Price)

(Note: Contractor must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

(a survey company to the survey company to
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:
WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the Bakersfield City School District, ("District") and McMurtrey Lince, Inc, ("Principal") have entered into a contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to perform the following project:
Martin Luther King Jr. ES - Wellness Center / 22243.00-09-WEL / DSA # 03-122605, Parent Center / 22243.00-09-PRC / DSA # 03-122604 and T-Kindergarten / 23189.00-09-TK / DSA # 03-123900
("Project" or "Contract") which Contract dated, 20, and all of the Contract Documents attached to or forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and
WHEREAS, pursuant to law and the Contract, the Principal is required, before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient bond with the body by which the Contract is awarded in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the Contract price, to secure the claims to which reference is made in sections 9000 through 9510 and 9550 through 9566 of the Civil Code, and division 2, part 7, of the Labor Code.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America ("Surety") are held and firmly bound unto all laborers, material men, and other persons referred to in said statutes in the sum of Five Million, Three Hundred Nine Thousand Dollars and 00/100
Dollars (\$ 5,309,000.00), lawful money of the United States, being a sum not less than the total amount payable by the terms of Contract, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is that if the Principal or any of its subcontractors, or their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns of any, all, or either of them shall fail to pay for any labor, materials, provisions, or other supplies, used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be done, or for any work or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Principal or any of his or its subcontractors of any tier under Section 13020 of the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to such work or labor, that the Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount herein above set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay a reasonable attorney's fee to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file claims under section 9100 of

BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

PAYMENT BOND DOCUMENT 00 61 13.16-1



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America **Travelers Casualty and Surety Company** St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint SUSAN FOURNIER RANCHO CORDOVA RANCHO CORDOVA , California , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of California , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021.







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026



Senior Vice President

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 1st day of April







BOND NUMBER: 108214608

the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and affect.

And the Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of Contract or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration, or addition.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, two (2) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed an original thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the $_{1st}$ day of $_{2st}$ d

McMurtrey Lince, Inc.	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America	
Principal	Surety	
Sommental		
Ву	By Susan Fournier, Attorney-In-Fact	
	AssuredPartners of California Insurance Services, LLC	
	Name of California Agent of Surety	
	3225 Monier Circle, Ste. 100, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742	
	Address of California Agent of Surety	
	(916) 737-5720	
	Telephone No. of California Agent of Surety	

Contractor must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

END OF DOCUMENT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County ofSacramento	
On <u>Cépril 1 2025</u> before me, _	Traci E. Nakagaki, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Susan Fournier	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory ev	edged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the paragraph is true and correct.	ne laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	TRACI E. NAKAGAKI COMM. #2383122 Notary Public - California Sacramento County
Signature	(Seal)



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint SUSAN FOURNIER of RANCHO CORDOVA, California, their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026



Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

Senior Vice President

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 1st day of April

, 2025







Kevin E Hughes, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

Amended

Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

of Hartford, Connecticut, organized under the laws of Connecticut, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or other fundamental organizational documents, is hereby authorized to transact within this State, subject to all provisions of this Certificate, the following classes of insurance:

Fire, Marine, Surety, Disability, Plate Glass, Liability, Workers' Compensation, Common Carrier Liability, Boiler and Machinery, Burglary, Credit, Sprinkler, Team and Vehicle, Automobile, Aircraft, and Miscellaneous

as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

THIS CERTIFICATE is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, effective as of the 1st day of July, 1997, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 16th day of June, 1997.

Fee \$92.00

Chuck Quackenbush
Insurance Commissioner

Rec. No.

Filed 5/28/97

Ву

Victoria S. Sidbury
Deputy

Certification

I, the undersigned Insurance Commissioner of the State of California, do hereby certify that I have compared the above copy of Certificate of Authority with the duplicate of original now on file in my office, and that the same is a full, true, and correct transcript thereof, and of the whole of said duplicate, and said Certificate of Authority is now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 2nd day of April, 2015.

Dave Jones Insurance Commissioner

Pv.

Pauline D'Andrea
Pauline D'Andrea

DOCUMENT 00 45 26

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION

PROJECT/CONTRACT NO.: Martin Luther King Jr. ES - Wellness Center / 22243.00-09-WEL / DSA # 03-122605, Parent Center / 22243.00-09-PRC / DSA # 03-122604 and T-Kindergarten / 23189.00-09-TK / DSA # 03-123900 between the Bakersfield City School District ("District") and McMurtrey Lince Inc ("Contractor" or "Bidder") ("Contract" or "Project").					
Labor	Labor Code section 3700, in relevant part, provides:				
		employer except the State shall secure the payment of compensation in one or of the following ways:			
	a.	By being insured against liability to pay compensation by one or more insurers duly authorized to write compensation insurance in this state; and/or			

b. By securing from the Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to self-insure, which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director of Industrial Relations of ability to self-insure and to pay any compensation that may become due to his employees.

I am aware of the provisions of section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract.

Date:	03/28/2025
Proper Name of Contractor:	McMurtrey Lince Inc.
Signature:	Lunus 1/2
Print Name:	James McMurtrey
Title:	Vice President

(In accordance with Labor Code sections 1860 and 1861, the above certificate must be signed and filed with the awarding body prior to performing any Work under this Contract.)

END OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT 00 45 46.01

PREVAILING WAGE AND RELATED LABOR REQUIREMENTS CERTIFICATION

PROJECT/CONTRACT NO.: Martin Luther King Jr. ES - Wellness Center / 22243.00-09-WEL / DSA # 03-122605, Parent Center / 22243.00-09-PRC / DSA # 03-122604 and T-Kindergarten / 23189.00-09-TK / DSA # 03-123900 between the Bakersfield City School					
District ("District") andMcMurtrey Lince Inc.					
("Contractor" or "Bidder") ("Contractor" or "Bidder")					
hereby certify that I will conform to the State of California Public Works Contract equirements regarding prevailing wages, benefits, on-site audits with 48-hours' notice, payroll records, and apprentice and trainee employment requirements, for all Work on the above Project including, without limitation, labor compliance monitoring and enforcement by					
the Department of Industrial	Relations.				
Date:	03/28/2025				
Proper Name of Contractor:	McMurtrey Lince Inc.				
Signature:	Lowens				
Print Name:	James McMurtrey				
Title:	Vice President				

END OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT 00 45 46.02

DISABLED VETERAN BUSINESS ENTERPRISE PARTICIPATION CERTIFICATION

PROJECT/CONTRACT NO.: Martin Luther King Jr. ES - Wellness Center / 22243	3.00-09-WEL /
DSA # 03-122605, Parent Center / 22243.00-09-PRC / DSA # 03-122604 and	1 T-
Kindergarten / 23189.00-09-TK / DSA # 03-123900 between the Bakersfield	City School
District ("District") andMcMurtrey Lince Inc.	("Contractor"
or "Bidder") ("Contract" or "Project").	- •

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

Section 17076.11 of the Education Code requires school districts using, or planning to use, funds allocated pursuant to the State of California School Facility Program ("Program") for the construction and/or modernization of school buildings to have a participation goal for disabled veteran business enterprises ("DVBE") of at least three percent (3%) per year of the overall dollar amount expended each year by the school district on projects that receive state funding. Therefore, the lowest responsive responsible Bidder awarded the Contract must submit this document to the District with its executed Agreement, identifying the steps contractor took to solicit DVBE participation in conjunction with this Contract. **Do not submit this form with your bids. This form must be provided to the District no later than four (4) days after the bid opening.**

PART I – Method of Compliance with DVBE Participation Goals. Check the appropriate box to indicate your method of committing the contract dollar amount.

YOUR BUSINESS ENTERPRISE IS:	AND YOU WILL	AND YOU WILL
A. □ Disabled veteran owned and your forces will perform at least 3% of this Contract	Include a copy of your DVBE letter from Office of Small Business and Disabled Veterans Business Enterprise Services ("OSDS")*	Complete Part 1 of this form and the Certification
B. □ Disabled veteran owned but is unable to perform 3% of this Contract with your forces	Use DVBE subcontractors /suppliers to bring the Contract participation to at least 3%	Include a copy of each DVBE's letter from OSDS (including yours, if applicable), and complete Part 1 of this
C. □ NOT disabled veteran owned	Use DVBE subcontractors /suppliers for at least 3% of this Contract	form and the Certification
D. A Unable to meet the required participation goals after good faith efforts	Make good faith efforts, including contacts, advertisement and DVBE solicitation	Complete all of this form and the Certification

^{*} A DVBE letter from OSDS is obtained from the participating DVBE.

You must complete the following table to show the dollar amount of DVBE participation:

	TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE
A. Prime Bidder, if DVBE (own participation)	\$
B. DVBE Subcontractor or Supplier	
1. None	
2.	
3.	
4.	
C. Subtotal (A & B)	0.00
D. Non-DVBE	5,309,000.00
E. Total Bid	5,309,000.00

PART II – Contacts. To identify DVBE subcontractors/suppliers for participation in your contract, you must contact each of the following categories. You should contact several DVBE organizations.

CATEGORY	TELEPHONE NUMBER	DATE CONTACTED	PERSON CONTACTED
1. The District, if any	email	2/25/2025	*Kristan McWhorter
2. OSDS, provides assistance locating DVBEs at https://caleprocure.ca.gov/pages/PublicS earch/supplier-search.aspx	(916) 375- 4940	2/25/2025	No Answer Online Search
3. DVBE Organization (List)			*
Veteran Owned Business.com	* Web address	2/25/2025	Online
	DETOM		Search

^{*}Write "recorded message" in this column, if applicable.

https://www.veteranownedbusi
ness.com/ca#google_vignette

PART III – Advertisement. You must advertise for DVBE participation in both a trade and focus paper. List the advertisement you place to solicit DVBE participation. Advertisements should be published at least fourteen (14) days prior to bid/proposal opening; if you cannot advertise fourteen (14) days prior, advertisements should be published as soon as possible. Advertisements must include that your firm is seeking DVBE participation, the project name and location, and your firm's name, your contact person, and telephone number. Attach copies of advertisements to this form.

FOCUS/TRADE PAPER NAME	CHECK ONE		DATE OF ADVERTISEMENT
See attached Ad Proofs	TRADE	FOCUS	
DBE GoodFaith	X		2/25/2025
DBE GoodFaith		Х	2/25/2025

PART IV – DVBE Solicitations. List DVBE subcontractors/suppliers that were invited to bid. Use the following instructions to complete the remainder of this section (read the three columns as a sentence from left to right). If you need additional space to list DVBE solicitations, please use a separate page and attach to this form.

IF THE DVBE	THEN			AND	
was selected to participate			include a copy of their DVBE		
	"SELECTED" co			letter(s) from	
was NOT selected to	Check "NO" in			state why in the "REASON	
participate	"SELECTED" co	olumn		NOT SELECTE	D" column
did not respond to your	Check the "NO	RESPO	NSE"		
solicitation	column.				
DVBE CONTACTED	SELECTED		REASON NOT SELECTED	NO RESPONSE	
		YES	NO		
See attached list					

A copy of this form must be retained by you and may be subject to a future audit.

CERTIFICATION

I, Bob Davis	, certify that I am the bidder's <u>Estimator</u>
	nt effort to ascertain the facts with regard to the
	In making this certification, I am aware of section 12650 et providing for the imposition of treble damages for making
false claims.	
Date:	03/28/2025
Proper Name of Contractor:	McMurtrey Lince Inc.
Signature:	Bob Davis
Print Name:	Bob Davis
Title:	Estimator
	END OF DOCUMENT

Focus Journal Ad

Publication: DBE GoodFaith (DBEGoodFaith.com) Published On: 02/25/2025 @ 09:57:12 AM Pacific Expired On: 03/04/2025 @ 11:59:59 PM Pacific

Message Notifications Sent To: bdavis@McMurtrevLince.com

Published At: https://dbegoodfaith.com/item.php?item_type=ads&ad_adid=63414

McMurtrey Lince Inc.

is seeking qualified DVBEs, DVBE

Project Name

Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Elementary School Wellness Center, Parent Center & T-Kindergarten

Bid/Contract # 22243/23189

Awarding Agency

Bakersfield City School District

Project Location

Bakersfield, Kern County, CA

Bid Date

03/04/2025 at 14:00

Project Details

McMurtrey Lince Construction Inc. seeking certified DVBE subcontractors for the following trades: Demolition, Concrete Slab / Foundation, Structural Steel, Misc. Sheet Metal, Rough Carpentry, Finish Carpentry (labor only), Millwork / Cabinets / Solid Surface, Corian Tops, Insulation, Roofing / Siding Preformed, Roofing, Sheet Metal / Flashing, Roof Hatch, Hollow Metal Doors / Jambs, Alum. Storefront / Glass / Glazing, Lath & Plaster, Metal Studs / Drywall, Ceramic Tile, Acoustical Ceiling, Resilient Flooring / Carpeting, Painting, Signs / Plaques, Toilet Accessories, Window Treatment, Plumbing, Fire Sprinkler System, H.V.A.C., Electrical, Fire Alarm / Detection System.

Documents are available to view and download through BCSD:

http://mot.bcsd.com/Construction%20Consultants/MLK%20ES%20%20Wellness%20Center%2022243.00-09-WEL,%20Parent%20Center%2022243.00-09-PRC,%20T-Kindergarten%2023189.00-09-TK/

OR

https://mcmurtreylince.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/EuGYczTQSlxHuWllNi2SrikBhV5 hZdzkbpA03XBPbKbTAg?e=VrglWN

Get in Touch

Outreach Coordinator **Bob Davis**

Project Estimator

Bob Davis

Telephone (661) 321-9130

-ax

(000) 000-0000

Address

1025 Espee Street Bakersfield, CA 93301

Send Message »

McMurtrey Lince Inc.

1025 Espee Street Bakersfield, CA 93301

Tel: (661) 321-9130 Fax: (000) 000-0000

Ad Proofs

Project Name: Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Elementary School

Wellness Center, Parent Center & T-Kindergarten

Contract/Bid #: 22243/23189

Awarding Agency: Bakersfield City School District

Certification & Assistance

California DBE Program

San Francisco LBE Program

San Diego SLBE Program

Bay Area Rapid Transit MBE, WBE (EOPP) Program

Los Angeles County CBE Program

Alameda County SLEB Program

California Supplier Clearinghouse Diversity Program Program

Oakland LBE/SLBE Program

Los Angeles County SLBE & DVBE Program

Alameda County Alameda CTC LBE/SLBE Program

California SB-PW Program

California DVBE Program

Free DBE Resources

Procurement, Capital Access, & Surety Bond Assistance

The U.S. Department of Transportationsupported Southwest Region SBTRC helps DBEs with Procurement, Capital Access, and Surety Bond Assistance - and much more - at no cost.

Learn more »

Trade Journal Ad

Publication: DBE Journal (DBEJournal.com)
Published On: 02/25/2025 @ 09:57:12 AM Pacific
Expired On: 03/04/2025 @ 11:59:59 PM Pacific

Published At:

 $http://dbejournal.com/index.php?show_ad=63414\&ad_project_name=Dr.+Martin+Luther+King+Jr.+Elementary+School++Wellness+Center%2C+Parent+Center+%26+T-Kindergarten+\&co_name=McMurtrey+Lince+Inc.$

Outreach Coordinator
Bob Davis

Estimator
Bob Davis

Contact Information
1025 Espee Street
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Telephone
(661) 321-9130

Fax
(000) 000-0000

McMurtrey Lince Inc.

is seeking qualified DVBEs, DVBE

Project Name Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Elementary School Wellness Center, Parent Center & T-Kindergarten
Bid/Contract #
22243/23189
Awarding Agency
Bakersfield City School District
Project Location
Bakersfield, Kern County, CA
Bid Date
03/04/2025 at 14:00

McMurtrey Lince Construction Inc. seeking certified DVBE subcontractors for the following trades: Demolition, Concrete Slab / Foundation, Structural Steel, Misc. Sheet Metal, Rough Carpentry, Finish Carpentry (labor only), Millwork / Cabinets / Solid Surface, Corian Tops , Insulation, Roofing / Siding Preformed, Roofing, Sheet Metal / Flashing, Roof Hatch, Hollow Metal Doors / Jambs, Alum. Storefront / Glass / Glazing, Lath & Plaster, Metal Studs / Drywall, Ceramic Tile, Acoustical Ceiling, Resilient Flooring / Carpeting, Painting, Signs / Plaques, Toilet Accessories, Window Treatment, Plumbing, Fire Sprinkler

Documents are available to view and download through BCSD:

System, H.V.A.C., Electrical, Fire Alarm / Detection System.

http://mot.bcsd.com/Construction%20Consultants/MLK%20ES%20-%20Wellness%20Center%2022243.00-09-WEL,%20Parent%20Center%2022243.00-09-PRC,%20T-Kindergarten%2023189.00-09-TK/

OR

Project Details

https://mcmurtreylince.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/EuGYczTQSlxHuWIINi2SrikBhV5hZdzkbpA03XBPk

LinkedIn

Remember to follow DBEGoodFaith on LinkedIn and re-post the bid invitation provided below. This will help you get more eyes on the sub/supplier opportunities available on the project.

Published On: 02/25/2025 @ 10:00:01 AM Pacific

Published At: https://www.linkedin.com/feed/update/urn:li:share:7300212962848301057/

DVBE Contacted	Yes	No	Reason Not Selected	No Response
1st Choice DVBE		Х	No Bid	No Bid
1st Class Manufacturing LLC		Х	No Bid	X
2002 MPH DIVERSIFIED		Х	No Bid	X
2020vet, Inc.		X	No Bid	X
227 INFOSEC INC		X	No Bid	X
2Seventy Consulting LLC		Х	No Bid	X
3 ECHO BUILDERS INC		Х	No Bid	X
347 GROUP, INC.		Х	No Bid	X
3B Enterprises, LLC		Х	No Bid	X
4 GRANITE INC		Х	No Bid	X
4 Winds Production LLC		X	No Bid	X
40 Traffic & Construction, Inc.		Х	No Bid	X
49ER PRESSURE WASH & WATER SERVICE INC		X	No Bid	X
4thGEN Technology & Consulting Corporation		X	No Bid	X
5ST Inc.		X	No Bid	X
66 Training Services, LLC		X	No Bid	X
80-Twenty Group, LLC		X	No Bid	X
838 INC		X	No Bid	X
A G ENGINEERING INC DBA ALBERT GUTIEREZ		X	No Bid	X
A&B Environmental & Engineering		X	No Bid	X
A&H RENTS INC		X	No Bid	X
AAA Attorney Services II, Inc		X	No Bid	X
AAA EQUIPMENT		X	No Bid	X
AAX Engineering LLP		X	No Bid	X
		X	No Bid	X
AB FinWright LLP ABBA PROJECT MANAGEMENT		X	No Bid	X
		×	No Bid	
ACADEMY SECURITIES, INC.		×	No Bid	X
ACBARY ENTERPRISES Access International		X	No Bid	X
		X	No Bid	X
Acumen Construction Management, Inc.		X	No Bid	X
ADMIRAL'S EXPERIENCE, Inc.		X	No Bid	X
ADVANCED BIOMEDICAL REPAIR		X	No Bid	1 ×
ADVANCED FLOW MEASUREMENT		X	No Bid	X
Advanced Onion, Inc.		X	No Bid	X
ADVENT CONSULTING ASSOCIATES		X	No Bid	X
Advetage Solutions LLC		X	No Bid	X
ADV-SOC, Inc.			No Bid	X
Aeroskape LLC		X		X
Aesir LLC		X	No Bid	X
AF&S PRODUCTS & SERVICES, INC.		X	No Bid	X
A-Gang Equipment Rentals LLC		X	No Bid	
AGEMA TECHNOLOGY INC		X	No Bid	X
AggreGateway LLC		X	No Bid	X
Agile Construction Inc		X	No Bid	X
Aim High Service & Supply LLC		X	No Bid	
Ainor Signs Inc		X	No Bid	X
AIR SHASTA ROTOR & WING INC		X	No Bid	X
Aircert Energy Ratings		X	No Bid	X
airman supply complany		X	No Bid	X
AKA WATER WAGONS		X	No Bid	X
Alaniz Associates Corp		X	No Bid	X
ALAN'S WATER TRUCKS		X	No Bid	X
ALBERT R RENTERIA CORPORATION		X	No Bid	X
ALCA IT Solutions, Inc		X	No Bid	X

Alex Martin Plewniak	X	No Bid	X
Alexander Contractors LLC	X	No Bid	X
Alexander King Advisors, LLC	X	No Bid	X
ALL AGENCY CONTRACTING & SUPPORT	X	No Bid	X
All American Parts Depot, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
All American Wholesale	X	No Bid	X
All Source Engineering Inc	X	No Bid	X
ALL TERRAIN WATER CORPORATION	X	No Bid	X
ALLEGIANCE SUPPLY INCORPORATED	X	No Bid	X
ALLEN SHEA & ASSOCIATES	X	No Bid	X
ALLIANCE RESOURCE GROUP INC	X	No Bid	X
Allied Express Solutions	X	No Bid	X
ALLIED NETWORK SOLUTIONS, INC.	X	No Bid	X
ALLIED SUPPORT SERVICE GROUP INC	X	No Bid	X
ALLY CONTRACTING GROUP INC	X	No Bid	X
ALPHA DATA TECHNOLOGIES INC	X	No Bid	X
ALPHA FIRST TILE COMPANY INC	Х	No Bid	X
ALPHA SIERRA SIX, INC	Х	No Bid	Х
ALTITUDE, INC.	Х	No Bid	X
AM Construction and Concrete LLC	Х	No Bid	X
AMA TRAFFIC LOOPS, INC.	X	No Bid	Х
AMBIRE CONSULTING INC	X	No Bid	Х
American Highway Services Inc	X	No Bid	X
American Home Construction	X	No Bid	Х
American Industrial Filtration LLC	X	No Bid	X
AMERICAN PACIFIC PLASTIC FABRICATORS, INC.	X	No Bid	X
American Plumbing Systems, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
American Polymers LLC	X	No Bid	X
American Professional Manufacturing, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
American Traffic Barricade & Safety Company, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
American Veteran Lighting, inc	X	No Bid	X
AMERICAN VETERAN SUPPLY COMPANY	$\frac{\lambda}{x}$	No Bid	X
AMERICAN VETERANS PRODUCTS AND SERVICES INC	X	No Bid	X
	$\frac{\lambda}{x}$	No Bid	X
American Water And Support	X	No Bid	X
Amerit Consulting, Inc. AMERIVET CONTRACTING	$\frac{1}{x}$	No Bid	X
	X	No Bid	X
AMERIVET LOGISTICS, INC	X	No Bid	X
AMHEART SOLUTIONS	X	No Bid	X
AMVETECH INC		No Bid	X
Anchor Supply Inc	X	No Bid	X
ANCHOR-41 CONSTRUCTION LLC			X
ANDREW BUSHEY	X	No Bid	
ANSWERS LLC	X	No Bid	X
ANTHONY SALINAS	X	No Bid	X
Anthony's Handyman Services & General Contractor Services	X	No Bid	X
AP Equipment LLC	X	No Bid	X
APIAN CONSULTING INC	X	No Bid	X
Applied Science & Innovation, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
AppLimited LLC	X	No Bid	X
Aptos Logsitics INC.,	X	No Bid	X
ARDENT GENERAL INC	X	No Bid	X
ARH Universal Corp.	X	No Bid	X
ARIZONA PIPELINE COMPANY	X	No Bid	X
ARKTOS INCORPORATED	X	No Bid	X
ARROW SIGNS HC INC	X	No Bid	X
Art Lancaster Construction Inc	X	No Bid	X

Arternis Search Partners/ASP-Stanling 11, INC./ASP-Stanling	T x	No Bid	X
Arturo C Baja CPA	X	No Bid	X
ASH Integrated Enterprises INC	$\frac{\lambda}{x}$	No Bid	X
ASM ELECTRIC	$\frac{\lambda}{x}$	No Bid	X
Asomaning and sons	X	No Bid	X
AssureHire	X	No Bid	X
Astral Engineers, PC	X	No Bid	X
		No Bid	X
Atlas Planning Solutions			X
ATT AC ODOLUDING	X	No Bid	X
ATTAC GROUP INC	X	No Bid	X
Aubin Industries, Inc	X	No Bid	
Audio Associates of San Diego	X	No Bid	X
AURORA INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE, INC.	X	No Bid	X
AVERY ENERGY ENTERPRISES INC	X	No Bid	X
AVIATE ENTERPRISES, INC. AVIATE ROUFING, FLOORING AND CONSTRUCTION	X	No Bid	X
MATERIALS INC	X	No Bid	X
Aviation Striping, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
AWB INC	X	No Bid	X
Axis Partners, LLC	X	No Bid	X
AXL GROUP INC	X	No Bid	X
Ayuda Healthcare Staffing LLC	X	No Bid	X
B & D INSPECTION SERVICES, INC	X	No Bid	X
B&R CONTRACTING INC	X	No Bid	X
B&T Construction Logistics, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
B. Austin Consulting, LLC	X	No Bid	X
B.O.T.G.	X	No Bid	X
BAGLEY ENTERPRISES INC	X	No Bid	X
BAILEY'S TRENCHLESS INC	X	No Bid	Х
Balboa Contracting Services Inc.	X	No Bid	X
Balefire Safety Systems	X	No Bid	Х
Bancroft Construction Services LLC	X	No Bid	Х
Barney Style Solutions LLC	X	No Bid	X
Bass Angler, Inc	X	No Bid	X
Battle Tested Strategies	×	No Bid	X
BAUSS Manufacturing Inc.	X	No Bid	X
Bay Area Pipe & Equipment	X	No Bid	X
Bayshore General Engineering, Inc	X	No Bid	X
BB CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT INC	X	No Bid	X
BC SPITFIRE INC	X	No Bid	X
Be First Marketing Solutions LLC	X	No Bid	X
Beachside Business Services, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
BEAUPRE TRUCKING	X	No Bid	X
	X	No Bid	X
Bee At Ease LLC	X	No Bid	X
Beehive Technology Solutions LLC	X	No Bid	X
Belle Freight	X	No Bid	X
BELMONT WEST, INC.			X
Benjamin Hafer	X	No Bid	
Benmo LLC	X	No Bid	X
Bensman Design Studio	X	No Bid	X
Bernabe Chavez	X	No Bid	X
BERRY'S FAMILY CLEANING SERVICES, INC.	X	No Bid	X
Bevan Capital Partners	X	No Bid	X
Beverly Barr	X	No Bid	Х
BEVERYWHEREYOUARE	X	No Bid	X
BHP Requiem, Inc	X	No Bid	X
BIG BEAR ELECTRIC INC	X	No Bid	X

D: 1.5 A : 1D 110			
Birds Eye Aerial Drones, LLC	X	No Bid	X
Bitar Enterprises, LLC	X	No Bid	X
Black Ant Enterprises Inc	X	No Bid	X
Black Box Safety, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
Black Knight Fire Support inc	X	No Bid	X
Black Marlin Real Estate	X	No Bid	X
Black Ops Asphalt Inc	X	No Bid	X
Blackbird Industries Inc.	X	No Bid	X
BLACKHAWK ENVIRONMENTAL INC	X	No Bid	X
Bloom Transportation, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
Blue Eagle Enterprises, LLC	X	No Bid	X
BLUE MARLIN INDUSTRIES INC	X	No Bid	X
Blueline Graphix LLC	X	No Bid	X
BOB NOBLE & SONS	X	No Bid	X
BOGOB ENTERPRISES	X	No Bid	X
Bonita Pipeline Inc	X	No Bid	X
BR Sweeping	X		
BRANDT GROUP INC		No Bid	X
	X	No Bid	X
BRENDA'S FIREWATER, INC	X	No Bid	X
Brennan Construction & Design	X	No Bid	X
Brent Farrar Designs	X	No Bid	Х
Brentwood Embroidery and Sewing, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
BRIAN FITZGERALD RPE.DVBE	X	No Bid	X
Bridgemore Inc	X	No Bid	Х
Bryan Walters Services	X	No Bid	Х
Bubel Consulting, LLC	X	No Bid	Х
Building & Remodeling Drafting Services	X	No Bid	Х
Burke FSR	X	No Bid	X
Burke Professional Corporation	X	No Bid	X
Business Strategies 360 LLC	X	No Bid	X
BUYVET	X	No Bid	X
C 1/9 CONSULTING SERVICES INCORPORATED	X	No Bid	X
C2I (COMPENDIUM INTERNATIONAL, INC.)	X	No Bid	X
CA DVBE Solutions, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
CADENCE ELECTRICAL SUPPLY INC	X	No Bid	X
Cadence Industries. Inc.	X	No Bid	X
Cadence Leasing, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
CAL Vet Integrated Consulting Services Inc	X	No Bid	
	X		X
CalBurton, Inc.		No Bid	Х
California Quality Floors	X	No Bid	Х
California Switchgear & Solar, Inc.	X	No Bid	Х
CALIFORNIA VETERAN SUPPLY INC	X	No Bid	X
CALVADA SURVEYING, INC.		No Bid	Х
Cameron Begbie		No Bid	X
CAP Engineering LLC		No Bid	X
CARPENTER/ROBBINS COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE INC		No Bid	Х
Carroll General Engineering, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
CARROLLCO INC	X	No Bid	Х
CASAMAR GROUP LLC	X	No Bid	Х
CASSELL INTERNATIONAL, INC.	X	No Bid	Х
CASTRO INTERNATIONAL CONSULTING, INC	X	No Bid	Х
CAY INDUSTRIES, LLC	X	No Bid	Х
CB Procurement		No Bid	X
CFP Designs Inc		No Bid	X
Chainshifts LLC		No Bid	X
Chateau Vallon, Co		No Bid	X
The control of the co		Did	^

CHICKASAW SUPPLY	Тх	No Bid	T X
Choice Technical Services Inc	X	No Bid	No Bid
CIRCLE STAR INCIDENT SUPPORT	l x	No Bid	X
			X
Civil Substations Inc	X	No Bid	X
CL Marshall Co Inc	X	No Bid	X
CLANCYJG INTERNATIONAL	X	No Bid	
Cleanforce Concrete Corporation	X	No Bid	X
ClemNet	X	No Bid	X
CLN SERVICES LLC	X	No Bid	X
CLOUD KEEPER CONSULTING LLC	X	No Bid	X
CMG Alliance Inc.	X	No Bid	X
Coech LLC	X	No Bid	X
COH POWER INC	X	No Bid	X
Coleman Environmental Engineering Inc	X	No Bid	X
COMM OPS	X	No Bid	X
Community Emergency Management, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
Conaway Geomatics	X	No Bid	X
CONNOLLY ENTERPRISES INC	X	No Bid	X
CONVERSE CONSTRUCTION INC	X	No Bid	X
CORESIVITY INC	X	No Bid	X
CornerStone Security Advising LLC	X	No Bid	X
CORONADO DISTRIBUTION COMPANY INC	X	No Bid	X
CORPORATE SPACES INC	X	No Bid	X
Corps Services Inc.	X	No Bid	X
Courage Supply DVBE LLC	X	No Bid	X
	1 ×	No Bid	X
Craftwater Engineering, Inc.	T X	No Bid	X
Crazy Sharp LLC			
CROSSROADS GROUP, INC	X	No Bid	X
Crystallogy Consulting Inc	X	No Bid	X
CWORK IIc	X	No Bid	X
Cyber Communication, Inc.	Х	No Bid	X
CYSECITC LLC	X	No Bid	X
D FENCE COMPANY	X	No Bid	X
D. MERCURIO ENTERPRISES INC	X	No Bid	X
D. WALTON SAW, INC.	X	No Bid	X
Daniel Spinowitz	X	No Bid	X
Data Science, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
DAV ENERGY SOLUTIONS, INC	X	No Bid	X
Dave Horn Unlimited Photography	X	No Bid	X
DAVID TONICK ENTERPRISES INC	X	No Bid	X
DAV-LEAR SYSTEMS INC	X	No Bid	Х
DAYSTAR MECHANICAL LLC	X	No Bid	X
Definitive Safety Group	X	No Bid	Х
Definitive Staffing Solutions, Inc.	X	Responded but Out of scope	N/A No Bid
DEL REY Systems & Technology, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
DELTA BAY HEALTHCARE	X	No Bid	X
Delta V Group	X	No Bid	X
DENECOCHEA, INC.	X	No Bid	X
DENNIS A SMITH	X	No Bid	X
DENNIS A SWITH DENNIS NELSON CPA APC	X	No Bid	X
DEPENDABLE PETROLEUM PRODUCTS INC	X	No Bid	×
	X	No Bid	×
DES Associates	X	No Bid	X
Destiny Group Ventures LLC			
Dexter Forbes	X	No Bid	X
DEZINER T MEDIA LLC	X	No Bid	X
DH GREEN ENERGY INC	X	No Bid	X

Diamond Enterprises	T x	No Bid	X
DIAMOND IN THE ROUGH GROUP CORPORATION	X	No Bid	X
Diego & Son Printing, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
Diligence Security Group	X	Out of Scope	No Bid
DIPIETRO & ASSOCIATES INC	X	No Bid	X
DISABLED AWERICAN VETERAN ENTERPRISES	X	No Bid	X
DISCOVERIT SOLUTIONS INC	X	No Bid	No Bid
DIVERSIFIED LEASING	X	No Bid	X
Komplex, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
DOCON INC	X	No Bid	X
DOMKE & BUICK CONSTRUCTION	X	No Bid	X
Oon D. Davis Towing	X	No Bid	X
Oonaldson Equipment Services LLC	X	No Bid	X
DOOR MEDICS ENTRY SOLUTIONS INC.	X	No Bid	X
DOUBLE TAP SPECIALTY CLEANING LLC	X	No Bid	X
DOUG WALL CONSTRUCTION INC	X	No Bid	X
DOUGLAS PARKINSON AND ASSOCIATES	X	No Bid	X
DRAVES PIPELINE	X	Responded but No Bid received	No Bid
Oustin Smith	X	No Bid	X
DustyDiamond Enterprise, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
DVBE CONNECT INC	^X	No Bid	X
DVBE ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION INC	X	No Bid	X
DVBE Insurance & Financial Services LLC	X	No Bid	X
OVBE LOW VOLTAGE SYSTEMS INC	$\frac{\lambda}{x}$	No Bid	X
OVBE Partners LLC	X	No Bid	X
DVBE RESOURCE INC	X	No Bid	X
OVBE SUPPLIERS	X	Responded but No Bid received	X
	X	Responded but No Bid received	X
OVBE Suppliers Inc OVBE TECHNOLOGY GROUP	X	No Bid	X
OVBE-SBE Entprises, Inc.	$\frac{}{x}$	No Bid	X
DYNAMIC VISION INTERNATIONAL INC	X	No Bid	X
Dynamik Inc.	X	No Bid	X
	X	No Bid	X
E & W Fidelis Construction, Inc. E T ABATEMENT INC	X	No Bid	×
	X	No Bid	X
2 Contracting, Inc. EARTHWISE DEMOLITION & ABATEMENT CORP	^X	No Bid	X
	X	No Bid	X
EASTSIDE IRON CO.	X		X
BERHARD ENERGY SYSTEMS		No Bid	X
CHELON DISTRIBUTION LLC	X	No Bid	X
COTECH RESOURCES, INC.	X	No Bid	X
IC .	X	No Bid	X
DWARD S ROBINSON ENTERPRISES LLC	X	No Bid	X
HS Analytical Solutions, Inc.		No Bid	X
GIGHTH AVENUE ENTERPRISE	X	No Bid	X
KKLESIA FREIGHT BROKER LLC	X	No Bid	X
I Dorado Films, LLC	X		
lement Security Solutions Inc.	X	Out of Scope No Bid	N/A No Bid
	X	No Bid	X
LLIS FLOORING INC	X	No Bid	X
ImKat Enterprises	X	No Bid	X
mergency Scene Clean			
mfor Group LLC	X	No Bid	X
Impire Management Consultants, LLC	X	No Bid	X
ncoe, Gerald	X	No Bid	
nvironmental Review Partners, Inc nviroserv, Inc.	X	No Bid	X

E H. (P In .	1	To a second	
Eragon Holdings Inc.	X	No Bid	X
Estrada's Water Dogs	X	No Bid	X
eSym LLC	X	No Bid	X
Evans Building Maintenance LLC	X	No Bid	X
Evergreen Performance Inc	X	No Bid	X
EWASTE DISPOSAL INC	X	No Bid	X
EXACTAIR INC	X	No Bid	X
Executive Command Group Inc	X	No Bid	X
FACILITY FORCE CORPORATION	X	No Bid	X
Fast Track Engineering Contractor Inc.	X	No Bid	X
FIAT LUXX	X	No Bid	X
FIRE SUPPORT UNLIMITED	X	No Bid	X
FireWatch Solutions Inc.	X	No Bid	X
FIRST HORIZON HEALTH CARE LLC	X	No Bid	X
FIRST IN FIRE SUPPORT INC	X	No Bid	X
First Response Fire Protection Services	X	No Bid	X
FIRST VANGUARD RENTALS & SALES INC	X	No Bid	X
FLANDERS ARCHITECTURAL CONSULTING INC	X	No Bid	X
FLAT & VERTICAL INC	X	No Bid	X
Flow Rite Painting Inc	X	No Bid	X
Fluellen Construction Project Services	X	No Bid	X
FMF PANDION	X	No Bid	X
7.11.17.12.01.	X	No Bid	X
Folsheart			
FOOTHILL H2O, INC.	X	No Bid	X
Foray Inspection LLC	X	No Bid	X
Force 77 Engineering and Consulting	Х	No Bid	X
Form 10 Technology Inc	X	No Bid	X
Fortuna Business Management Consulting, Inc.	X	No Bid	Х
Foster Technology Applications LLC	X	No Bid	X
Fowler Brothers Enterprises LP	X	No Bid	X
FOXHOLE DEVELOPMENT GROUP	X	No Bid	X
Frank C. Alegre Trucking Inc.	X	Out of Scope	N/A No Bid
Frank Funes Equipment	X	No Bid	X
Frank Gutierrez	X	No Bid	X
FRANK J SCHLITZ TRACTOR SERVICE	X	No Bid	X
FRANK T MARCHELLO CO INC	X	No Bid	X
FRATER REAL ESTATE	X	No Bid	X
Fruition Consulting LLC	X	No Bid	X
Fryman Management, Inc.	X	No Bid	Х
Full Metal Forestry, LLC	X	No Bid	X
FULLBORE, Inc	X	No Bid	X
Funk and Associates, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
FylaxCyber Inc.	X	No Bid	X
G FIVE FENCING CORP	X	No Bid	X
G T LOGGING	X	No Bid	X
GAACE	X	No Bid	X
	X	No Bid	X
gambitONEstudios IIc	X	No Bid	X
Garr Group Inc.	X		X
GARRISON WALKER GROUP INC		No Bid	
GARY FORD & DAUGHTERS INC	X	No Bid	X
Gary W. Gorski	X	No Bid	X
GB Power Tech LLC	X	No Bid	X
GC Green Incorporated	X	No Bid	X
GEOACUITY LLC	X	No Bid	Х
Geo-Metric Procurement, Inc.		No Bid	X
GIANT SERVICES INC	X	No Bid	X

X X X	No Bid No Bid	X
Х		
	INO DIO	. V
X		X
	No Bid	
X	No Bid	X
X	No Bid	X
X	No Bid	X
		Х
_		X
		X
	No Bid	X
	No Bid	X
X	No Bid	Х
Х	No Bid	X
X	No Bid	X
X	No Bid	X
X	No Bid	X
	No Bid	X
		X
		X
		X
		X
		X
		X
		X
		X
		X
		Х
		X
		X
X	No Bid	X
		X
and the sales of t		X
	No Bid	X
X	No Bid	Х
X	No Bid	X
Х	No Bid	Х
Х	No Bid	X
X	No Bid	X
Х	No Bid	X
X	No Bid	Х
X	No Bid	X
X		X
		No Bid
		X
		×
-		×
	No Bid	X
	X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X	X No Bid X No Bid

HOOVER ENTERPRISES INC	X	No Bid	Х
Horatius Group LLC	X	No Bid	X
Hot Fuel LLC	X	No Bid	X
Hoyle Global Solutions, LLC	X	No Bid	X
HQE Systems Inc.	Х	No Bid	X
Huber Limited	X	No Bid	X
HUGHES TREE SERVICE INC	X	No Bid	X
Hummingbird Environmental Consultants, LLC	Х	No Bid	X
Humphreys National Security Company	X	No Bid	X
HUNTER TIRES INC	X	No Bid	X
ICDS INC	X	No Bid	X
ideal Printing, Promos & Wearables, Inc	X	No Bid	X
ILLUMINATION SYSTEMS INC	X	No Bid	X
Image Gear Incorporated	X	No Bid	X
INCH'S TOOLING AND MACHINING	X	No Bid	X
INFORMATION GOVERNANCE CA	X	Responded but Out of scope	N/A no Bid
TINFORIVIATION WANAGEWENT RESOURCES,	X	No Bid	X
INICORPORATED Inland Consulting Group, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
Innovative Federal Operations Group	X	No Bid	X
INSIGHT SAFETY CM LLC	X	No Bid	X
INSIGHT SAFETT ON LLC	^X	No Bid	X
INTEGRATED DIVERSIFIED SOLUTIONS LLC	X	No Bid	X
			X
Integrity Inspections LLC	X	No Bid	
IO ENVIRONMENTAL & INFRASTRUCTURE INC	X	No Bid	X
IRG PLOTTERS & PRINTERS INC	X	No Bid	X
IRONSTEP CONSTRUCTION & ENGINEERING LLC	X	No Bid	X
Izor and Associates, an Architectural Corporation	X	No Bid	X
J&E Supplies	X	No Bid	X
Jack Dee's Yard & Tree Service	X	No Bid	X
JACK F HUGHES	X	No Bid	X
Jack H. Anderson	X	No Bid	X
JAI JOHN MITCHELL	X	No Bid	X
James Bush	X	No Bid	X
JAMES ULM	X	No Bid	X
James, Randall	X	No Bid	X
JAY T CAVENDER	X	No Bid	X
JC TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC.	X	No Bid	X
JC WRITE	X	No Bid	X
JD Lock & Key	X	No Bid	X
JD Schwab	X	No Bid	X
Jesse Beardsley Equipment	X	No Bid	X
Jessica Velasco	X	No Bid	X
Jetmir Consulting LLC	X	No Bid	X
JGreer Services LLC	X	No Bid	X
Jhamie Wallace LLC	X	No Bid	X
JIM BRISCO ENTERPRISES INC	X	No Bid	X
JJ RC Enterprise Inc	X	No Bid	X
JJH SOLUTIONS GROUP LLC	X	No Bid	X
JL AUDIO VIDEO CONSULTANTS	Х	No Bid	X
JLK ENTERPRISE INC	X	No Bid	X
JOChavarin Consulting Group LLC	X	No Bid	X
JOHN PAXTON REAL ESTATE ADVISORY SERVICES	X	No Bid	X
JOHNSONS MAINTENANCE & JANITORIAL SERVICES	×	No Bid	X
Jose Antonio De Leon	×	No Bid	X
JOSEPH MURPHY CONSTRUCTION INC	X	No Bid	X
JOSHUA JOHN FORD	X	No Bid	X

		To the second se	V
JOURNEY VIA GURNEY, LLC	X	No Bid	X
JPAC CONSTRUCTION	X	No Bid	
JRB & ASSOCIATES	X	No Bid	X
J-Rock Communications, LLC	X	No Bid	X
Julio Robert Aceves	X	No Bid	X
JUST MIKE THE POET INC	X	No Bid	X
Juventino Gaytan Jr.	X	No Bid	X
K.D. Security Group Inc.	X	No Bid	X
K.J. CAIN CO. INC	X	No Bid	X
KATIN ENGINEERING CONSULTING	X	No Bid	X
KB ASPOY CONSULTING, INC.	X	No Bid	X
KEE Solutions Inc	X	No Bid	X
Kelly's Innovative Wood Work	X	No Bid	X
Kent Electrical Services Inc.	X	No Bid	X
KEVCON INC	X	No Bid	X
KLO L.L.C.	X	No Bid	X
KMEA	X	No Bid	X
KNC STRATEGIC SERVICES CORP	X	No Bid	X
Knight Bell Equipment	X	No Bid	X
KnightInfoTek	X	No Bid	X
KORNERSTONE TECHNOLOGY, INC	X	No Bid	X
Kotuku, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
KTEK PRODUCTS & SYSTEMS INC	X	No Bid	X
L A CUSTOM APPAREL & PROMOTIONS INC	X	No Bid	X
L&D Equipment Inc.	X	No Bid	X
L&L ELECTRICAL INC	X	No Bid	X
L&L Logistics Inc.	X	No Bid	X
LATALYA C JOHNSON-JENKINS	X	No Bid	X
Law Office of David G. McCue	X	No Bid	X
LCS ELECTRICAL AND INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, INC.	X	No Bid	X
LD Supply, LLC	X	No Bid	X
LEAF COMMUNICATIONS, INC	X	No Bid	X
LEATHERNECK CONSTRUCTION INC	X	No Bid	X
LEE CONTRACTORS AND CONSULTANTS, INC.	X	No Bid	X
Legacy Remediation, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
Leimcom LLC	X	No Bid	X
LELAND SAYLOR & ASSOCIATES, INC.	X	No Bid	X
	X	No Bid	X
levvari LGG CORPORATION	X	No Bid	X
LGW Innovative Solutions Inc	X	No Bid	X
LIBERTY SOLUTIONS DVBE INC.	X	No Bid	X
	X	No Bid	X
Lien On Me Enterprises LLC	X	No Bid	X
Lighthouse Apex Solutions LLC	X	No Bid	X
Lightning Communications and Disaster Services Inc.		No Bid	X
Lima Charlie, INC	X	No Bid	X
Lite Company	X	No Bid	X
LIVERMORE SCIENTIFIC INC	X	No Bid	X
Loadstar Inc.	X	No Bid	X
Lodge International		No Bid	X
Logic Technology Consulting Group LLC			X
Lonnie Allen	X	No Bid	X
LORIMAR GROUP INC	X	No Bid	
LOTUS RESTORATION LLC	X	No Bid	X N/A No Bid
LOUIE S FIMBREZ	X	Responded but Out of scope	N/A No Bid
Lowry Surveys, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
M A STEINER CONSTRUCTION INC	X	No Bid	X

M4 Specialties, LLC	T X	No Bid	
MA Engineering	X	No Bid	X
Mach 1 Brands, Inc.	X	No Bid	
Macias Consulting	X	No Bid	X
MAGELLAN SOLUTIONS USA	X	No Bid	X
MAID FAST CONSTRUCTION INC	X	No Bid	X
Makken Construction Inc.	X	No Bid	X
MALLARD CONSTRUCTION INC	X	No Bid	X
Marina Landscaping	X	High Bid	^
MARK V LODGE INC	X	No Bid	X
MARVIN LEE ARTHUR	X	No Bid	X
Matandy Land & Cattle Co	X	No Bid	
Matthew McGurk	X	No Bid	X
Matthew Scott	X	No Bid	X
Maxx and JM Enterprise, Inc	X	No Bid	X
MCCASLIN & ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTS INC	X	No Bid	X
MCCLEAN PHOTOGRAPHY LLC	X	No Bid	X
McKelvy & Levison Solutions	X	No Bid	X
MCM AND ASSOCIATES	X	No Bid	X
McMaverick, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
MD Site Grading, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
MDM Services Corporation	X	No Bid	X
MECH ONE, INC.	X	No Bid	X
Medical Imaging Resources Corp	X	No Bid	X
Melendez Consulting, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
Mendo Water Express LLC	X	No Bid	X
Mendo Water Inc.	X	No Bid	X
MENDOZA INTERIORS AND SUPPLY	X	No Bid	X
Meritum Intelligence Group	X	No Bid	X
MERZ BROS CONSTRUCTION INC	X	No Bid	X
MESA Biological LLC	X	No Bid	X
METHOD CAMPAIGN SERVICES LLC	X	No Bid	X
Michael Kari	X	No Bid	X
Michael Leighton, Architect	X	No Bid	X
MICHAEL S. KOSLOW	X	No Bid	X
Aichael W. Folonis Architects, A Professional Corporation	X	No Bid	X
Michel A. Kozak	X	No Bid	X
/lid-Valley Patriots Inc	X	No Bid	X
MISSION CONSTRUCTORS INC	X	No Bid	X
/J KING INSURANCE SERVICES	X	No Bid	X
Modern Kaizen LLC	X	No Bid	X
fontgomery Investigations	X	No Bid	X
MOORE TWINING ASSOCIATES INC	X	No Bid	X
loore United Construction Inc	X	Replied but, No bid submitted	X X
OTIVATED MILITARY MOVERS LLC	X	No Bid	No Bid
loto Gear Stop	X	No Bid	X
PE CONSULTING, INC	X	No Bid	X
A GUNSMITHING LLC	X	No Bid	X
ajera's Painting	X	No Bid	X
AM TRUCKING LLC	X	No Bid	X
ational Grid Solutions		No Bid	X
ATIONWIDE INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES INC		No Bid	X
ATIVE ELECTRICAL CONSTRUCTION INC		No Bid	X
ATIX, INC		No Bid	X
AVETGLOBAL		No Bid	X
AVWERX, Incorporated		No Bid	X

NELSON LEADERSHIP INC	X	No Bid	X
NEUROTH CONSTRUCTION INC	X	No Bid	X
New World Intl Holdings Corp	X	No Bid	X
NICHOLS BUSINESS GROUP INC	X	No Bid	X
Nobility Security and Maritime Solutions	X	No Bid	X
Noble Project Services	X	No Bid	X
Noel Alicea Cintrón	X	No Bid	X
Nor Cal Fire, Inc	X	No Bid	X
Now You Know	X	No Bid	X
NSBM INC	X	No Bid	X
NU-CRAFT TECH SOLUTIONS	X	No Bid	X
NVET Logistics Solutions	X	No Bid	X
NWB ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LLC	X	No Bid	X
O.E.M. PRECISION	X	No Bid	X
OCMI INC	X	No Bid	X
Odigos Construction Inc	X	No Bid	X
OEM PARTS NETWORK INC	X	No Bid	X
	X	No Bid	X
OFFICE AUTOMATION GROUP, INC.	X	No Bid	X
Office Design Group	X	No Bid	X
OFFICE FURNITURE EXPRESS	X	No Bid	X
OHANAVETS INC	X	No Bid	X
Old Ironsides Construction, Inc			X
Omni Equipment Solutions, Inc	X	No Bid	
OMNI2MAX INC	X	No Bid	X
On Target Electric, Inc	X	No Bid	X
One Stop Traffic Management Inc	X	No Bid	X
ORBITAL MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION CO.	X	No Bid	X
Organic Farm Solutions I, LLC	Х	No Bid	X
OSTROW & ASSOCIATES	X	No Bid	X
OVERWATCH CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT	X	No Bid	X
P J HILTON & ASSOCIATES	X	Out of Scope	N/A no Bid
P.S. Supply, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
Pacific Coast Contracting Group	X	No Bid	X
PAC-WEST GENERAL	X	No Bid	X
Palms to Pines Canvas Specialties	X	No Bid	X
PALO ALTO ELECTRIC MOTOR CORPORATION	X	No Bid	X
PAPERLESS KNOWLEDGE INC	X	No Bid	X
Path to clean	X	No Bid	X
PATRICIO SYSTEMS, LLC	X	No Bid	X
PATRICK MICHAEL SANGI	X	No Bid	X
PATRIOT CONSTRUCTION INC	X	No Bid	Х
PATRIOT GENERAL ENGINEERING INC	X	No Bid	X
PATRIOT PAVING INC	Х	No Bid	X
PATRIOT RN	X	No Bid	X
PAUL KATCHADOURIAN	Х	No Bid	X
PAUL W JACOBS	Х	No Bid	X
PAX ENVIRONMENTAL	X	No Bid	X
PDF SUPPLY	X	Responded but No Bid received	X
Pearson Technical Solutions	X	No Bid	X
Peerless Tile	X	No Bid	X
PEGGY S BROOKS COMPANY INC	X	No Bid	X
PENDARVIS MANUFACTURING INC	X	No Bid	X
Pennant Engineering	X	No Bid	X
PEOPLESOLUTIONS HEALTHCARE STAFFING	X	No Bid	X
Perfecto Coffee, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
i Griodo Odrico, irio.			

Petroleum and More Field Services	X	No Bid	X
PGRP ENTERPRISES LLC	X	No Bid	X
PHILATRON INTERNATIONAL	X	No Bid	X
phoenix corps	X	No Bid	X
PHOENIX INC	×	No Bid	X
PIERCE/COOLEY ARCHITECTS	X	No Bid	X
Pinkos, Joseph	X	No Bid	X
PINNACLE POWER SERVICES INC	X	No Bid	X
PIVOTAL ADAPTIVE SERVICES, INC.	X	No Bid	X
Plum Tree Clearing, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
PN SUPPLY	X	Responded but Out of scope	N/A No Bid
POSTAL STRATEGY CONSULTING LLC	X	No Bid	X
POTHOS, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
Powersilo Inc	X	No Bid	X
PRA INTERNATIONAL	X	No Bid	X
PRACTICS, INC.	X	No Bid	X
Pradd Film & TV Scoring	X	No Bid	X
PREFERRED GENERAL SERVICES	X	No Bid	X
Priority Ventures Management Inc	X	No Bid	X
Pro Structural, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
PRO-DUMP AND EXCAVATING	X	No Bid	X
Proper Cell	X	No Bid	X
Proterra Builders, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
Public Value LLC	X	No Bid	X
Q2 SOLUTIONS LLC	X	No Bid	X
	X	No Bid	X
QA-QC Environmental Consultant			X
QB Medical, Inc.	X	No Bid	
QUADRIGAE GLOBAL ENTERPRISES, INC.	X	No Bid	X
Quality Tech Solutions, LLC	X	No Bid	X
Quelin Imaging inc	X	No Bid	X
R & K Electric	X	No Bid	X
R & R Enterprises	X	No Bid	X
R J Colvin & Associates LLC	X	No Bid	X
R L KLEIN & ASSOCIATES, INC.	X	No Bid	No Bid
R&R Services LLC	X	No Bid	X
Rachelle Jones	X	No Bid	X
Radline Consulting INC	X	No Bid	X
RAM ENTERPRISES TECHNOLOGIES	X	No Bid	X
Rams Head Solutions, Limited Liability Company	X	No Bid	X
Randall Dinogan	X	No Bid	X
RBSE, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
RC CONSOLIDATED SERVICES INC	X	No Bid	X
reIDR IIc	X	No Bid	X
REM SUPPLY INC	X	No Bid	X
Remedy Spiritual Education Center	Х	No Bid	X
RENE COTA	Х	No Bid	X
Renstal Synergy, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
Republic Marine Services	Х	No Bid	X
RESCUE 42, INC.	X	No Bid	X
Resolute Distribution LLC	Х	No Bid	X
Reveille Business Solutions LLC	X	No Bid	X
Reytech Inc.		No Bid	X
L	X		
RF YEAGER ENGINEERING Inc.	X	No Bid	X
		No Bid No Bid	
RF YEAGER ENGINEERING Inc. Rhew Plumbing and Mechanical, Inc. RICCO REFRIGERATION & AIR CONDITIONING	X		X X X

RIDGE EQUIPMENT INC	Х	No Bid	X
Rigoberto Sanchez	Х	No Bid	X
RIVER OAK WATER COMPANY	X	No Bid	X
RJ & AJ Enterprises Inc	X	No Bid	Х
RJ Nichols Construction Inc.	X	No Bid	X
RKW Veteran Solutions, LLC	X	No Bid	X
RL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.	Х	No Bid	X
RMC Marketing	X	No Bid	Х
Road Warrior Logistics LLC	X	No Bid	X
ROAD-TECH SAFETY SERVICES, INC.	X	No Bid	X
Rob Strieff Construction	X	No Bid	Х
ROBERT B WESSEL	X	No Bid	X
Robert T Hardin-Brazelton	X	No Bid	Х
ROEBBELEN CONTRACTING INC	X	No Bid	Х
Roger L. Reed	X	No Bid	X
Romero Design Studios	X	No Bid	X
Ross Infrastructure Development LLC	X	No Bid	X
ROWE SOLUTIONS INC	X	No Bid	X
Ruben D Pallan	X	No Bid	X
RUSSBO INC	X	No Bid	X
	X	No Bid	X
RYMAC GENERAL CONTRACTING, INC	X	No Bid	X
S & S FENCE COMPANY INC		No Bid	×
S&C Enterprises LLC	X		×
S&C SERVICES LLC	X	No Bid	
S&S Pavement Protection	X	No Bid	X
S.P. REED, INC.	X	No Bid	X
S3 DVBE	X	No Bid	Х
Sacramento Valley Analytics LLC	X	No Bid	X
SACTIVE	X	No Bid	X
safe roads DVBE	X	No Bid	Х
SAFEGUARD SURFACES	X	No Bid	X
SAFETY STRIPING SERVICE INC	Х	No Bid	X
Sage Synergy Corporation	X	No Bid	X
SAHARA CONSTRUCTION CO INC	X	No Bid	X
Sam Scully Staffing	Х	No Bid	X
Sam's Equipment & Supplies	Х	No Bid	X
San Diego Native Landscapes Inc	Х	No Bid	X
San Diego Veterans Solutions Inc	Х	No Bid	X
San Patricio Construction, Inc	Х	No Bid	Х
SAN PATRICIO PAINTING INC	Х	No Bid	Х
SANTORO TRANSPORTATION INC	Х	No Bid	Х
Sapere Environmental LLC	Х	No Bid	X
SAPPER WEST INC	X	No Bid	X
SB Pyorre General Engineering	X	No Bid	Х
SCHWAB ENGINEERING INC	X	No Bid	X
Scott Becker	X	No Bid	X
Scott's timber services	X	No Bid	X
SCOUT ENVIRONMENTAL INC	X	No Bid	X
SCS Lights, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
SDV SERVICES INC	X	No Bid	X
Seabee Building Services	X	No Bid	X
SECURITY ON-SITE SERVICES INC	X	No Bid	×
	X	No Bid	×
Seegert Construction	X	No Bid	X
Seeley Construction			
SEMPER FORTIS	X	No Bid	X
Semper Source	X	No Bid	Х

OFNA DI L M		No Did	X
SENA Risk Management	X	No Bid	X
SENTINEL SCIENCE INC	X	No Bid	X
SERGENT'S MECHANICAL SYSTEMS INC	X	No Bid	X
SERVEXO	X	No Bid	X
SERVICE CONNECTED INC	X	No Bid	X
Servitek Electric, Inc	X	No Bid	
SEVERN SAFETY SUPPLY LLC	X	No Bid	X
SFTELCO	X	No Bid	X
SHADE & PARTNERS TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS	X	No Bid	X
Sharp & Associates, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
Shel Leader	X	No Bid	X
SHIELD PROTECTION & PUBLIC SAFETY INC	X	No Bid	X
Sierra CIS, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
SIERRA GEOTECH DVBE INC	X	No Bid	X
SIERRA SAFETY COMPANY	X	No Bid	X
Sign Imaging	X	No Bid	X
SIGTEL INC	X	No Bid	X
SIMPLE TECH SOLUTIONS LLC	X	No Bid	X
SINNOTT, PUEBLA, CAMPAGNE & CURET	Х	No Bid	X
SK Builders, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
SLI - Surveillance Locates Investigations Inc	X	No Bid	X
SLIM SADIES, LLC	X	No Bid	X
SLM CONTRACT FURNITURE INC	X	No Bid	X
SMITH EQUITY CONSULTING LLC	X	No Bid	X
Snaps To It LLC	X	No Bid	Х
Soar Environmental Consulting, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
Social Catnip LLC	X	No Bid	X
SOCIARIS CONTRACTING	X	No Bid	X
SOILS ENGINEERING, INC.	X	No Bid	X
	X	No Bid	X
Sol Ecology, Inc. SOLAR ENERGY FIELDS, INC	X	No Bid	X
	X	No Bid	X
SOLARA SYSTEMS INC	X	No Bid	X
Soldado Construction Inc.	X	No Bid	X
Solid Search Marketing Inc	X	No Bid	X
Somo Data Solutions, LLC			X
SONG TECHNOLOGIES LLC	X	No Bid	X
SOONER TRUCKING LLC	X	No Bid	X
Sorted Solutions LLC	X	No Bid	
SOURCE DIVERSIFIED INC	X	No Bid	X
SOURCEONE COMMUNICATIONS	X	No Bid	X
Spartan Global Inc	X	No Bid	X
Square Peg Round Hole Solutions	X	No Bid	X
SquareWork° Solutions L.L.C.	X	No Bid	X
STAC SYSTEMS INC	X	No Bid	X
STAFF TECH INC	X	No Bid	X
STANFIELD SYSTEMS INC	X	No Bid	No Bid
Statewide 3PL Solutions	X	No Bid	X
STAY SAFE CONSTRUCTION AND TRANSPORT INC	X	No Bid	X
Stay Safe Solutions, Inc.	X	No Bid	Х
STEPHEN ST. ANDRE DBA SEC AUTO SOLUTIONS	X	No Bid	X
Sterlling Estates L.L.C.	X	No Bid	X
STERNBILD MEDICAL CORPORATION	X	No Bid	X
STEVEN ARCIAGA INSPECTION SERVICES	X	No Bid	X
STILLMAN ENTERPRISES INC	X	No Bid	X
Storey and son's INC.			
Storey and son's into.	X	No Bid	X

	T		Х
Strategic Solutions Inc.	X	No Bid	
Stratum First Consulting, LLC	X	No Bid	X
Stratum Group International	X	No Bid	X
Strike Force Engineering, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
studio 2G Architects, LLP	X	No Bid	X
Sua Sponte Design	X	No Bid	X
SUGARPINE ENGINEERING	X	No Bid	Х
SUMMIT GLASS CORPORATION	X	No Bid	X
Sun Mountain LLC	X	No Bid	X
Sunterra Solar Inc	X	No Bid	X
SUPLOG LLC	X	No Bid	X
SUPPLY PATRIOT INC	l x	No Bid	X
SUPPLYING SOLUTIONS INC	X	No Bid	Х
Surge Consultant Group, LLC	X	No Bid	X
SURVEILLANCEGRID INTEGRATION INC.	X	No Bid	X
	X	No Bid	X
SUS Supply	X	No Bid	X
SUSTAINABLE GROUP INC			X
Sustainable Industries	X	No Bid	X
Sustainable Veteran Solutions, LLC	X	No Bid	
SWIFT PRINT INC	X	No Bid	No Bid
SYSTEMS ENERGY AUDIT COMPANY INC.	X	No Bid	X
T AND S DVBE INC	Х	No Bid	X
T5 ROOFING CORP	X	No Bid	Х
Tahoe Tenders	X	No Bid	X
Tates Janitorial Service Inc	X	No Bid	X
TCBG Enterprises	X	No Bid	X
TEAM EES INC	X	No Bid	X
Team Reliant, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
Technology Sales & Advisory, LLC	X	No Bid	X
Terra Firma Solutions LLC	X	No Bid	X
TERRASCRIBE INC	X	No Bid	X
TerraTactix, Inc	X	No Bid	X
Testudo Logistics LLC	X	No Bid	X
TEVORA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS INC	X	No Bid	X
	X	No Bid	X
TEXTURE SPECIALTIES, INC.	1 x	No Bid	X
The ADEPT Group, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
The Gun Works LLC		No Bid	X
THE HUMMINGBIRD JAMAICAN GRILL	X		X
The Jahnda Group LLC	X	No Bid	X
THE LEBAUGH GROUP, INC.	X	No Bid	
The Maclean Group LLC	X	No Bid	X
The Ortiz Group, LLC	X	No Bid	X
THE R E M ENGINEERING CO INC	X	No Bid	X
The Range Pistol Club, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
THE SCOTT TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC	X	No Bid	X
The Trimble Company, LLC	X	No Bid	X
Thinklogic Inc	X	No Bid	X
Third Phase Consulting LLC	X	No Bid	X
THOMAS L MOUNTS	X	No Bid	X
TIMBERLINE FIRE RESOURCES	Х	No Bid	X
TITAN CONTRACTORS	X	No Bid	X
TITANIUM COBRA Solutions	X	No Bid	X
TNT Tanker Services, Inc	X	No Bid	X
	T X	No Bid	X
Toben Technologies	X	No Bid	X
Top Tier Support	X	No Bid	X
TopOpti LLC		I 40 Did	

Tortuga Engineering Solutions, INC	X	No Bid	X
TOTAL DENTAL HANDPIECE REPAIR INC	X	No Bid	X
TPB SOLUTIONS, INC.	X	Responded but Out of scope	N/A No Bid
Trahan Enterprises Incorporated	$\frac{\lambda}{x}$	No Bid	X
TRANS GLOBAL SHIPPING ALLIANCE, LLC	$\frac{\lambda}{x}$	No Bid	X
TRAVIS MCCLEARY	${x}$	No Bid	X
	$\frac{\hat{x}}{x}$	No Bid	X
Traxx Construction, Inc.	${x}$	No Bid	X
Treacherous Iron LLC			X
Tri-F Consolidators	X	No Bid	X
Trilogy Security Consulting and Design, LLC	X	No Bid	X
TRINITY EQUIPMENT INC	X	No Bid	X
Triple T Investments Inc	X	No Bid	X
TRIU TEK INC.	X	No Bid	X
True West Facility Supply Inc	X	No Bid	
TRULYCREATIVE NETWORK SOLUTIONS	X	No Bid	X
TRUTEC ENGINEERING, INC	X	No Bid	X
TURN TECH	X	No Bid	X
TURNSTONE CONSULTING	X	No Bid	X
Turrell Engineering LLC	X	No Bid	X
TWO BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION CORP	X	No Bid	X
uas resolve	X	No Bid	X
United Property Advocates	X	No Bid	No Bid
United Sleep Apnea Services	X	No Bid	X
UNITED SYNERGY CORPORATION	X	No Bid	X
Urban Dreamer Equipment Company	Х	No Bid	X
US FIRE EQUIPMENT INC	Х	No Bid	X
Utilion Inc.	X	No Bid	X
V. LOPEZ JR. & SONS G.E.C., INC.	X	No Bid	X
valley hauling llc	X	No Bid	X
Valley Veteran Industries Inc.	X	No Bid	X
Valverde Construction, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
VANGUARD CONSTRUCTION SERVICES INC	X	No Bid	X
Vanguard Global Solutions, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
V-Enterprises/Ron Veazie Financial	X	No Bid	X
VENTURA TELEPHONE LLC	X	No Bid	X
Versatile Consulting Ltd. LLC	X	No Bid	X
VET CON LLC	X	No Bid	X
	$\frac{\lambda}{x}$	No Bid	X
VET CORPS CONTRACTING INC	X	No Bid	X
Vet National Inc.	X	No Bid	X
Veteran Builders Insurance Agency Inc			X
Veteran Drilling	X	No Bid	X
Veteran enterprises		No Bid	X
Veteran Enterprises, LLC	X		
Veteran Med Analysis	X	No Bid	X
VETERAN PACKAGING TECHNOLOGY INC	X	No Bid	X
Veteran Pipeline Construction	X	No Bid	X
VETERAN POWER INC	X	No Bid	X
Veteran Supplies & Equipment LLC VETERAN TECHNICAL CONSULTING & CONSTRUCTION	X	No Bid	X
INC	X	No Bid	X
VETERAN TIRE AND RUBBER INC.	X	No Bid	X
VETERANA LLC	X	No Bid	X
VETERANS AT WORK	X	No Bid	X
VETERANS COMMUNICATION SERVICES INC	X	No Bid	X
Veterans Construction Associates Inc.	X	No Bid	X
Veterans Electrical Testing Service	X	No Bid	X
Veterans Engineering Services, Inc	Х	No Bid	X

VETERANS FIRST SUPPLY INC	X	No Bid	X
Veterans United Solutions, LLC	X	No Bid	X
VETFIXGOV L.L.C.	X	No Bid	X
VetHut Consulting LLC	X	No Bid	X
VETUP LLC	X	No Bid	X
VFORCE INC	X	No Bid	X
VideoVets	X	Out of Scope	N/A no Bid
V-Solutions Consulting, LLC	X	No Bid	No Bid
VT Building Support Services, Inc.	X	No Bid	X
WAHRENBROCK CAPITAL	X	No Bid	X
Walton Ranch INC	X	No Bid	X
Wance, Brian	X	No Bid	Х
WATERBOYS LLC	X	No Bid	Х
WD Heavy Equipment	X	No Bid	X
WELLNESS DEVELOPMENT GROUP	X	No Bid	X
WELLS SWEEPING COMPANY	X	No Bid	Х
West Coast Inspections	X	No Bid	Х
WEST COAST MATERIALS LLC	X	No Bid	No Bid
West County Labs, LLC	X	No Bid	Х
West Integrity Tech LLC	X	No Bid	X
Whole Earth Laboratories, Inc.	X	No Bid	Х
William C Brown Jr, Licensed Clinical Social Worker, Inc.	X	No Bid	Х
William Esparza Consulting Services	X	No Bid	X
VILLIAM S CURRY	X	No Bid	X
VILLMORE AG SERVICES INC	X	No Bid	X
VINEMA GROUP, INC.	X	No Bid	X
Vingman Recruiting Solutions	X	No Bid	X
Vinwerks, LLC	X	No Bid	X
VORKSPACE RENTALS	X	No Bid	X
Vovet Construction Inc	X	No Bid	X
VPS INC	X	No Bid	X
VYNN INNOVATIONS LLC	X	No Bid	X
'DE CONSTRUCTION	X	No Bid	X
our Essential Needs	X	No Bid	X
Zachary E. Zucchi DBA Zucchi Trucking	X	No Bid	X
Zee LLC	X	No Bid	X
ia Degrees Inc	X	No Bid	X
MASSOCIATES ENVIRONMENTAL CORP	X	No Bid	X
wetsloot Construction	X	No Bid	X

DOCUMENT 00 45 46.03

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION

PROJECT/CONTRACT NO.: Martin Luther King Jr. ES - Wellness Center / 22243.00-09-WEL / DSA # 03-122605, Parent Center / 22243.00-09-PRC / DSA # 03-122604 and T-Kindergarten / 23189.00-09-TK / DSA # 03-123900 between the Bakersfield City School District ("District") and McMurtrey Lince Inc.
("Contractor" or "Bidder") ("Contract" or "Project").

This Drug-Free Workplace Certification form is required from the successful Bidder pursuant to Government Code section 8350 et seq., the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990. The Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 requires that every person or organization awarded a contract or grant for the procurement of any property or service from any state agency must certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace by doing certain specified acts. In addition, the Act provides that each contract or grant awarded by a state agency may be subject to suspension of payments or termination of the contract or grant, and the contractor or grantee may be subject to debarment from future contracting, if the contracting agency determines that specified acts have occurred.

The District is not a "state agency" as defined in the applicable section(s) of the Government Code, but the District is a local agency and public school district under California law and requires all contractors on District projects to comply with the provisions and requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990.

Contractor must also comply with the provisions of Health & Safety Code section 11362.3 which prohibits the consumption or possession of cannabis or cannabis products in any public place, including school grounds, and specifically on school grounds while children are present.

Contractor shall certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace by doing all of the following:

- a. Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the person's or organization's workplace and specifying actions which will be taken against employees for violations of the prohibition.
- b. Establishing a drug-free awareness program to inform employees about all of the following:
 - (1) The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace.
 - (2) The person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace.
 - (3) The availability of drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee-assistance programs.
 - (4) The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.

c. Requiring that each employee engaged in the performance of the contract or grant be given a copy of the statement required above, and that, as a condition of employment on the contract or grant, the employee agrees to abide by the terms of the statement.

I, the undersigned, agree to fulfill the terms and requirements of Government Code section 8355 listed above and will publish a statement notifying employees concerning (a) the prohibition of controlled substance at the workplace, (b) establishing a drug-free awareness program, and (c) requiring that each employee engaged in the performance of the Contract be given a copy of the statement required by section 8355(a), and requiring that the employee agree to abide by the terms of that statement.

I also understand that if the District determines that I have either (a) made a false certification herein, or (b) violated this certification by failing to carry out the requirements of section 8355, that the Contract awarded herein is subject to termination, suspension of payments, or both. I further understand that, should I violate the terms of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990, I may be subject to debarment in accordance with the requirements of the aforementioned Act.

I acknowledge that I am aware of the provisions of and hereby certify that I will adhere to the requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 and Health and Safety Code section 11362.3.

03/28/2025
McMurtrey Lince Inc.
Mususulf
James McMurtrey
Vice President
END OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT 00 45 46.04

TOBACCO-FREE ENVIRONMENT CERTIFICATION

PROJECT/CONTRACT NO.: Martin Luther King Jr. ES - Wellness Center / 22243.00-09-WEL / DSA # 03-122605, Parent Center / 22243.00-09-PRC / DSA # 03-122604 and T-Kindergarten / 23189.00-09-TK / DSA # 03-123900 between the Bakersfield City School District ("District") and McMurtrey Lince Inc.
("Contractor" or "Bidder") ("Contract" or "Project").

This Tobacco-Free Environment Certification form is required from the successful Bidder.

Pursuant to, without limitation, 20 U.S.C. section 6083, Labor Code section 6400 et seq., Health & Safety Code section 104350 et seq., Business and Professions Code section 22950 et seq., and District Board policies, all District sites, including the Project site, are tobaccofree environments. Smoking and the use of tobacco products by all persons is prohibited on or in District property. District property includes school buildings, school grounds, schoolowned vehicles and vehicles owned by others while on District property. The prohibition on smoking includes the use of any electronic smoking device that creates an aerosol or vapor, in any manner or in any form, and the use of any oral smoking device for the purpose of circumventing the prohibition of tobacco smoking. Further, Health & Safety Code section 11362.3 prohibits the smoking or use of cannabis or cannabis products in any place where smoking tobacco is prohibited.

I acknowledge that I am aware of the District's policy regarding tobacco-free environments at District sites, including the Project site and hereby certify that I will adhere to the requirements of that policy and not permit any of my firm's employees, agents, subcontractors, or my firm's subcontractors' employees or agents, to use tobacco and/or smoke on the Project site.

Date:	03/28/205
Proper Name of Contractor:	McMurtrey Lince Inc.
Signature:	Sunsal /
Title.	
Print Name: Title:	James Mcmurtrey Vice President END OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT 00 45 46.05

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS CERTIFICATION

PROJECT/CONTRACT NO.: Martin Luther King Jr. ES - Wellness Center / 22243.00-09-WEL / DSA # 03-122605, Parent Center / 22243.00-09-PRC / DSA # 03-122604 and T-Kindergarten / 23189.00-09-TK / DSA # 03-123900 between Bakersfield City School District ("District") and McMurtrey Lince Inc. ("Contractor" or "Bidder") ("Contract" or "Project").

- 1. Contractor hereby certifies that no asbestos, or asbestos-containing materials, polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB), or any material listed by the federal or state Environmental Protection Agency or federal or state health agencies as a hazardous material, or any other material defined as being hazardous under federal or state laws, rules, or regulations, ("New Hazardous Material"), shall be furnished, installed, or incorporated in any way into the Project or in any tools, devices, clothing, or equipment used to affect any portion of Contractor's work on the Project for District.
- 2. Contractor further certifies that it has instructed its employees with respect to the above-mentioned standards, hazards, risks, and liabilities.
- 3. Asbestos and/or asbestos-containing material shall be defined as all items containing but not limited to chrysotile, crocidolite, amosite, anthophyllite, tremolite, and actinolite. Any or all material containing greater than one-tenth of one percent (0.1%) asbestos shall be defined as asbestos-containing material.
- 4. Any disputes involving the question of whether or not material is New Hazardous Material shall be settled by electron microscopy or other appropriate and recognized testing procedure, at the District's determination. The costs of any such tests shall be paid by Contractor if the material is found to be New Hazardous Material.
- 5. All Work or materials found to be New Hazardous Material or Work or material installed with equipment containing New Hazardous Material will be immediately rejected and this Work will be removed at Contractor's expense at no additional cost to the District.
- 6. Contractor has read and understood the document titled Hazardous Materials
 Procedures & Requirements, and shall comply with all the provisions outlined therein.
 Contractor certifies that it is knowledgeable of, and shall comply with, all laws
 applicable to the Work including, but not limited to, all federal, state, and local laws,
 statutes, standards, rules, regulations, and ordinances applicable to the Work.

Date:	03/28/2025
Proper Name of Contractor:	McMurtrey Lince Inc.
rioper name or contractor.	
Signature:	Mucuula
	,
Print Name:	James McMurtrey
Title:	Vice President

END OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT 00 45 46.06

LEAD-BASED MATERIALS CERTIFICATION

PROJECT/CONTRACT NO: Martin Luther King Jr. ES - Wellness Center / 22243.00-09-WEL / DSA # 03-122605, Parent Center / 22243.00-09-PRC / DSA # 03-122604 and T-Kindergarten / 23189.00-09-TK / DSA # 03-123900 between the Bakersfield City School District ("District") and McMurtrey Lince Inc. ("Contractor" or "Bidder") ("Contract" or "Project").

This certification provides notice to the Contractor that:

- (1) Contractor's work may disturb lead-containing building materials.
- (2) Contractor shall notify the District if any work may result in the disturbance of lead-containing building materials.
- (3) Contractor shall comply with the Renovation, Repair and Painting Rule, if lead-based paint is disturbed in a six-square-foot or greater area indoors or a 20-square-foot or greater area outdoors.

1. Lead as a Health Hazard

Lead poisoning is recognized as a serious environmental health hazard facing children today. Even at low levels of exposure, much lower than previously believed, lead can impair the development of a child's central nervous system, causing learning disabilities, and leading to serious behavioral problems. Lead enters the environment as tiny lead particles and lead dust disburses when paint chips, chalks, peels, wears away over time, or is otherwise disturbed. Ingestion of lead dust is the most common pathway of childhood poisoning; lead dust gets on a child's hands and toys and then into a child's mouth through common hand-to-mouth activity. Exposures may result from construction or remodeling activities that disturb lead paint, from ordinary wear and tear of windows and doors, or from friction on other surfaces.

Ordinary construction and renovation or repainting activities carried out without lead-safe work practices can disturb lead-based paint and create significant hazards. Improper removal practices, such as dry scraping, sanding, or water blasting painted surfaces, are likely to generate high volumes of lead dust.

Because the Contractor and its employees will be providing services for the District, and because the Contractor's work may disturb lead-containing building materials, CONTRACTOR IS HEREBY NOTIFIED of the potential presence of lead-containing materials located within certain buildings utilized by the District. All school buildings built prior to 1978 are presumed to contain some lead-based paint until sampling proves otherwise.

2. Overview of California Law

Education Code section 32240 et seq. is known as the Lead-Safe Schools Protection Act. Under this act, the Department of Health Services is to conduct a sample

survey of schools in the State of California for the purpose of developing risk factors to predict lead contamination in public schools. (Ed. Code, § 32241.)

Any school that undertakes any action to abate existing risk factors for lead is required to utilize trained and state-certified contractors, inspectors, and workers. (Ed. Code, § 32243, subd. (b).) Moreover, lead-based paint, lead plumbing, and solders, or other potential sources of lead contamination, shall not be utilized in the construction of any new school facility or the modernization or renovation of any existing school facility. (Ed. Code, § 32244.)

Both the Federal Occupational Safety and Health Administration ("Fed/OSHA") and the California Division of Occupational Safety and Health ("Cal/OSHA") have implemented safety orders applicable to all construction work where a contractor's employee may be occupationally exposed to lead.

The OSHA Regulations apply to all construction work where a contractor's employee may be occupationally exposed to lead. The OSHA Regulations contain specific and detailed requirements imposed on contractors subject to those regulations. The OSHA Regulations define construction work as work for construction, alteration, and/or repair, including painting and decorating. Regulated work includes, but is not limited to, the following:

- Demolition or salvage of structures where lead or materials containing lead are present;
- b. Removal or encapsulation of materials containing lead;
- c. New construction, alteration, repair, or renovation of structures, substrates, or portions thereof, that contain lead, or materials containing lead;
- d. Installation of products containing lead;
- e. Lead contamination/emergency cleanup;
- f. Transportation, disposal, storage, or containment of lead or materials containing lead on the site or location at which construction activities are performed; and
- g. Maintenance operations associated with the construction activities described in the subsection.

Because it is assumed by the District that all painted surfaces (interior as well as exterior) within the District contain some level of lead, it is imperative that the Contractor, its workers and subcontractors fully and adequately comply with all applicable laws, rules and regulations governing lead-based materials (including title 8, California Code of Regulations, section 1532.1).

Contractor shall notify the District if any Work may result in the disturbance of lead-containing building materials. Any and all Work that may result in the disturbance of lead-containing building materials shall be coordinated through the District. A signed copy of this Certification shall be on file prior to beginning Work on the Project, along with all current insurance certificates.

3. Renovation, Repair and Painting Rule, Section 402(c)(3) of the Toxic Substances Control Act

The EPA requires lead safe work practices to reduce exposure to lead hazards created by renovation, repair and painting activities that disturb lead-based paint. Pursuant to the Renovation, Repair and Painting Rule (RRP), renovations in homes, childcare facilities, and schools built prior to 1978 must be conducted by certified renovations firms, using renovators with training by a EPA-accredited training provider, and fully and adequately complying with all applicable laws, rules and regulations governing lead-based materials, including those rules and regulations appearing within title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations as part 745 (40 CFR 745).

The RRP requirements apply to all contractors who disturb lead-based paint in a six-square-foot or greater area indoors or a 20-square-foot or greater area outdoors. If a DPH-certified inspector or risk assessor determines that a home constructed before 1978 is lead-free, the federal certification is not required for anyone working on that particular building.

4. Contractor's Liability

If the Contractor fails to comply with any applicable laws, rules, or regulations, and that failure results in a site or worker contamination, the Contractor will be held solely responsible for all costs involved in any required corrective actions, and shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the District, pursuant to the indemnification provisions of the Contract, for all damages and other claims arising therefrom.

If lead disturbance is anticipated in the Work, only persons with appropriate accreditation, registrations, licenses, and training shall conduct this Work.

It shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to properly dispose of any and all waste products, including, but not limited to, paint chips, any collected residue, or any other visual material that may occur from the prepping of any painted surface. It will be the responsibility of the Contractor to provide the proper disposal of any hazardous waste by a certified hazardous waste hauler. This company shall be registered with the Department of Transportation (DOT) and shall be able to issue a current manifest number upon transporting any hazardous material from any school site within the District.

The Contractor shall provide the District with any sample results prior to beginning Work, during the Work, and after the completion of the Work. The District may request to examine, prior to the commencement of the Work, the lead training records of each employee of the Contractor.

THE CONTRACTOR HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES, UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, THAT IT:

- 1. HAS RECEIVED NOTIFICATION OF POTENTIAL LEAD-BASED MATERIALS ON THE OWNER'S PROPERTY;
- 2. <u>IS KNOWLEDGEABLE REGARDING AND WILL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, RULES, AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING WORK WITH, AND DISPOSAL, OF LEAD.</u>

THE UNDERSIGNED WARRANTS THAT HE/SHE HAS THE AUTHORITY TO SIGN ON BEHALF OF AND BIND THE CONTRACTOR. THE DISTRICT MAY REQUIRE PROOF OF SUCH AUTHORITY.

Date:	03/28/2025
Proper Name of Contractor:	McMurtrey Lince Inc.
Signature:	Muchaelle
Print Name:	James McMurtrey
Fitle:	Vice President
nue.	VICE TIESTACIO

END OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT 00 45 46.08

CRIMINAL BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION/ FINGERPRINTING CERTIFICATION

PROJECT/CONTRACT NO.: Martin Luther King Jr. ES - Wellness Center / 22243.00-09-WEL / DSA # 03-122605, Parent Center / 22243.00-09-PRC / DSA # 03-122604 and T-Kindergarten / 23189.00-09-TK / DSA # 03-123900 between the Bakersfield City School District ("District") and McMurtrey Lince Inc. ("Contractor" or "Bidder") ("Contract" or "Project").

The undersigned does hereby certify to the District that I am a representative of the Contractor currently under contract with the District; that I am familiar with the facts herein certified; and that I am authorized and qualified to execute this certificate on behalf of Contractor.

Contractor certifies that it has taken at least one of the following actions (check all that apply):

- Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2(a), Contractor has installed or will install, prior to commencement of Work, a physical barrier at the Work Site, that will limit contact between Contractor's employees, Subcontractors or suppliers and District pupils at all times; and/or
- Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2(a), Contractor certifies that all employees will be under the continual supervision of, and monitored by, an employee of the Contractor who the California Department of Justice ("DOJ") has ascertained, or as described below, will ascertain, has not been convicted of a violent or serious felony. The name and title of the employee who will be supervising Contractor's and its subcontractors' or suppliers' employees is:

Name: _	Brian Co	ollins	
Title:	Project	Superindendant	

NOTE: If Contractor is a sole proprietor, and elects the above option, Contractor must have the above-named employee's fingerprints prepared and submitted by District for submission to the DOJ, in accordance with Education Code section 45125.1(h). No work shall commence until such determination by DOJ has been made.

- □ Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2(a), the District will take appropriate steps to protect the safety of any pupils that may come in contact with Contractor's employees, subcontractors or suppliers so that the fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education Code section 45125.2 shall not apply to Contractor under the Contract.
- □ The Work on the Contract is either (i) at an unoccupied school site and no employee of Contractor and/or subcontractor or supplier of any tier of the Contract shall come in contact with the District pupils or (ii) if Contractor's employees or any subcontractor or supplier of any tier of the Contract interacts with pupils, such interaction shall only take place under the immediate supervision and control of the pupil's parent or guardian or a school employee, so that the fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 shall not apply to Contractor under the Contract.

BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

CRIMINAL BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION/ FINGERPRINTING CERTIFICATION

The Contractor, who is not a sole proprietor, has complied with the fingerprinting
requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 with respect to all Contractor's
employees and all of its Subcontractors' employees who may have contact with District
pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the Contract, and the DOJ has
determined (A) that none of those employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term
is defined in Education Code section 45122.1 and/or (B) that the prohibition does not apply
to an employee as provided by Education Code section 45125.1(e)(2) or (3). When the
Contractor performs the criminal background check, it shall immediately provide any
subsequent arrest and conviction information it receives to the District pursuant to the
subsequent arrest service. No work shall commence until the Department of Justice
ascertains that Contractor's employees and any subcontractors' employees have not been
convicted of a felony as defined in Education Code Section 45122.1.

A complete and accurate list of Contractor's employees and of all of its subcontractors' employees who may come in contact with District pupils during the course and scope of the Contract is attached hereto as ATTACHMENT "A;" and/or

□ The Contractor is a sole proprietor and intends to comply with the fingerprinting requirements of Education Code section 45125.1(h) with respect to all Contractor's employees who may have contact with District pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the Contract, and hereby agrees to the District's preparation and submission of fingerprints such that the DOJ may determine (A) that none of those employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 45122.1 and/or (B) that the prohibition does not apply to an employee as provided by Education Code section 45125.1(e)(2) or (3). No work shall commence until the Department of Justice ascertains that Contractor's employees and any subcontractors' employees have not been convicted of a felony as defined in Education Code Section 45122.1.

Contractor's responsibility for background clearance extends to all of its employees, Subcontractors or suppliers, and employees of Subcontractors or suppliers coming into contact with District pupils regardless of whether they are designated as employees or acting as independent contractors of the Contractor.

Date:	03/28/2025
Proper Name of Contractor:	McMurtrey Lince Inc.
Signature:	Michaelle
Print Name:	James McMurtrey
Title:	Vice President

[CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

ATTACHMENT "A"

List of Employees/Subcontractors

Name/Company:
Name/Company:

If further space is required for the list of employees/subcontractors, attach additional copies of this page.

END OF DOCUMENT

BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

CRIMINAL BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION/ FINGERPRINTING CERTIFICATION DOCUMENT 00 45 46.08-3

DOCUMENT 00 45 49

REGISTERED SUBCONTRACTORS LIST (Labor Code Section 1771.1)

PROJECT: Martin Luther King Jr. ES - Wellness Center / 22243.00-09-WEL / DSA # 03-122605, Parent Center / 22243.00-09-PRC / DSA # 03-122604 and T-Kindergarten / 23189.00-09-TK / DSA # 03-123900

Date Submitted (for Updates): 03/28/2025

Contractor acknowledges and agrees that it must clearly set forth below the name and Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) registration number of each subcontractor for all tiers who will perform work or labor or render service to Contractor or its subcontractors in or about the construction of the Work at least two (2) weeks before the subcontractor is scheduled to perform work. This document is to be updated as all tiers of subcontractors are identified.						
Contractor acknowledges and agrees that, if Contractor fails to list as to any subcontractor of any tier who performs any portion of Work, the Contract is subject to cancellation and the Contractor will be subjected to penalty under applicable law.						
If further space is required for the list of proposed subcontractors, attach additional copies of page 2 showing the required information, as indicated below.						
Subcontractor Name: See Attached List						
DIR Registration #:						
Portion of Work:						
Subcontractor Name:						
DIR Registration #:						
Portion of Work:						
Subcontractor Name:						
DIR Registration #:						

Portion of Work: _____

DIR Registration #: _____

Portion of Work: _____

Subcontractor Name: _____

Subcontractor Name:

DIR Registration #: _____

Portion of Work: _	
Subcontractor Name: _	
DIR Registration #:_	
Portion of Work: _	
Subcontractor Name: _	
DIR Registration #: _	
Portion of Work: _	
Subcontractor Name: _	
DIR Registration #: _	
Portion of Work: _	
Subcontractor Name: _	
DIR Registration #: _	
Portion of Work: _	
DIR Registration #: _	
Portion of Work: _	
DIR Registration #: _	
Portion of Work: _	
DIR Registration #: _	
Portion of Work: _	
Date:	03/28/2025
Name of Contractor:	McMurtrey Lince Inc.
Signature:	- Surmanly
Print Name:	James McMurtrey
Title:	Vice President

END OF DOCUMENT

MLK

Wellness, Parent TK

Trade	Company	Contact	E-Mail	DIR#	License #	
Demolition	Kroeker Inc.	Chasmar Craig	craigc@kroekerinc.com	1000006246	621866	
Earthwork	American West Construction	Greg Grant	gregawc@gmail.com	1000004963	734133	
Fencing Chain Link	San Joaquin Fence & Supply	Luigi Soper	luigi@sjfence.com	1000037265	1012604	
Landscape / Irrigation	LDI Landscape Development	Tim Azevedo	tazevedo@landscapedevelopment.c	1001009464	450067	
Concrete & Reinforcement - Site & Structural	Cade Construction	Carl DeSouge	Carl@CadeConcrete.com	1000006299	265290	
Masonry	DW Langdon Masonry	Langdon David	david langdon@att.net	1000002670	970631	
Structural Steel & Misc. Metal Fabrication	Alley's Welding	Bob Alley	Bob@alleyswelding.com	1000006012	756723	
Rough Carpentry	Meyers Constructors, Inc.	Bryan Melikian	bryan@meyersconstructors.com	1000034927	1004811	
Millwork / Cabinets	Cal-Kern	Daiana Hayworth	dhaworth@cal-kern.com	1000003733	824264	
Insulation	California Building Products	Rob Hempton	rob@calbp.com	1000650447	465440	
Roofing	Mid State Sheetmetal (roofing)	Edward Weirnsma	midstate04@gmail.com	1000005776	840189	
Roofing (Metal Roofing)	Mid State Sheetmetal (roofing)	Bill Bautista	midstate1b@sbcglobal.net	1000005776	840189	
Skylights	C&H Construction	Chirs Henriksen	chrishenriksen@rocketmail.com	1000038760	604923	
Hollow Metal Doors / Jambs/ Hardware	American Window and Door Systems, In	Eddy Deniz	eddy@amwinsys.com	1000853023	1066478	
Alum. Storefront / Glass / Glazing	Kern Glass	Adam Cline	adam@kernglass.com	1000004269	202924	
Lath & Plaster	Superior Stucco	Dudley Troy	SuperiorStucco@hotmail.com	1000010327	738093	
Metal Studs / Drywall	Jackson Young Drywall Inc.	Larry Jackson	jacksonyoungdrywall@gmail.com	1000056320	1026018	
Ceramic Tile	Rosedale Ceramic Tile & Marble	Kade Duey	kadeduey.rtm@att.net	1000040676	656457	
Acoustical Ceiling, Tackboard and FRP	Western Building Materials CO	Darin Lake	darin@wbmco.com	1000003005	248608	
Resilient Flooring / Carpeting	Quality Floor Covering	Randy Sisco	randysisco@att.net	1000023087	916310	
Painting	Jeff Lay Custom Painting	Jeff Lay	jeff@jlcpainting.com	1000024782	807575	
Markerboards	American Sheet Metal Partition Co. Inc.	Josie Trinadad	josiet@asmp-div10.com	1000008490	277769	

MLK

Wellness, Parent TK

Signs / Plaques	Gridiron Services inc.	Steve Chapman	steve@gridironservicesinc.com	1000055849	1035685
Toilet Accessories	Shelco Industries	Bob Stubenberg ShelCo@ShelCoIndustries.co		1000007336	423565
Exterior Awnings - LABOR	Iron Nikkel Construction Inc.	Rob Nikkel	ironnikkel@gmail.com	1000814172	877145
Plumbing	Todd Companies	Jim Todd	assistant@jt2inc.com	1000002649	788798
Fire Sprinkler System	Control Fire	Hector Contreras	hcontreras@controlfire.net	1000004825 1000001097 1000041533	477469 579030 997739
H.V.A.C.	Journey Air Conditioning Co-	Mitchell Madison	mmadison@journeyac.com		
Electrical, Data and Fire Alarm	Industrial Electric Construction	Zach Blackmon	zach@indelect-ca.com		
					-



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 04/03/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

	his certificate does not confer rights t	o the	certi	is and conditions of the p ficate holder in lieu of su	oolicy, co	ertain policie rsament/s\	s may requir	e an endorsement. A sta	tement	on	
PRODUCER						CONTACT Fried Irights					
Fallgatter Rhodes Insurance Services Inc					PHONE	(661)	324-2424	FAX	(661) 3	324-2323	
CA Lic# 0L78680					(A/C, N	o, Ext): (001)		(A/C, No)	: (661) 3	024-2323	
1701 G Street						SS: enca@n					
	kersfield			CA 93301-4320	-	1		RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#	
	URED			CA 93301-4320	INSUR	-NA.	River Insurance			13685	
""	McMurtrey Lince, Inc.				INSUR	-IV D .	rs Casualty Ins			41769	
	1025 Espee St.				INSURI	Rc: State C	ompensation Ir	ns Fund		35076	
	1025 Espee St.				INSUR	RD:					
	Delicerafield				INSUR	RE:					
	Bakersfield			CA 93301	INSUR	RF:					
_				NUMBER: 24 25 GL BA				REVISION NUMBER:			
I	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQU	INSU	RANC	E LISTED BELOW HAVE BEE	N ISSUE	TO THE INSU	RED NAMED A	BOVE FOR THE POLICY PER	RIOD		
C	ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERT	AIN, T	THE IN	SURANCE AFFORDED BY TH	HE POLIC	IES DESCRIBE	D HEREINIS S	WITH RESPECT TO WHICH T	THIS		
E	XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PO	DLICIE	ES. LIN	IITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEE	N REDUC	ED BY PAID C	LAIMS.	TO ALL THE TENNIC	,		
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		LISUBR			POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	rs		
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000	0,000	
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	s 100,0	000	
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,000)	
Α		Y	Y	00094612-5		08/14/2024	08/14/2025	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000	0,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000		
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000		
	OTHER:							TRODUCTS - COMPTOR AGG	\$		
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$ 1,000	0.000	
	X ANY AUTO							(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	1000	
В	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY	Y	Y	BA-8M960349-25-42-G	04/	04/15/2025	04/15/2026	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)			
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$		
	AUTOS CINET							(Per accident) Medical payments	\$ 5,000		
	➤ UMBRELLA LIAB ➤ OCCUR								2 000 000		
Α	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	CC LIAB 00457470 0		00157176-0	08/14/2024	08/14/2024	08/14/2025	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 3,000,000		
	DED RETENTION \$				00// 1/2021			AGGREGATE	\$		
	WORKERS COMPENSATION							➤ PER OTH-	\$		
_	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE				1				s 1,000	000	
С	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A	Y	1934344-24		07/23/2024	07/23/2025	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	4 000		
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	4 000 000		
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS DEIGW							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000	,000	
DESC	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE	S (AC	ORD 10	1. Additional Remarks Schedule	may be att	ached if more en	and in to muito all				
	ect: Martin Luther King Jr. Elementary School				may be att	ached if more sp	ace is required)				
Whe	n required by a written contract Bakersfield	City S	chool	District, its trustees, employ	ees and	agents, the S	tate of Californ	ia, Construction Manager(s).		
Proje	ect Manager(s), Inspector(s) and Architector er of subrogation on general liability per atta	s) are	e name	ed as additional insured on o	eneral lia	bility per attac	hed CG2010 0	7/04 and CG2037 07/04.	,,		
auto	per attached CAT420 02/15. Waiver of subr	ogatic	on on a	auto per attached CAT420 05	on 5/15. Wai	ver of subroga	tion on workers	comp per attached			
endo	rsement. Subject to the terms, conditions ar	nd exc	clusion	on the policy.	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	ror or oubroga	don on workers	s comp per attached			
JER	TIFICATE HOLDER				CANCE	LLATION					
					SHOT	I D ANV OF TH	IF ADOLES	ADIDED DALIGHT			
					THE E	XPIRATION DA	TE THEREOF	CRIBED POLICIES BE CANO NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERE	ELLED E	BEFORE	
	Bakersfield City School District				ACCO	RDANCE WITH	THE POLICY	PROVISIONS.	.54		
1300 Baker Street											
				AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE							

Bakersfield

CA 93305

POLICY NUMBER: 00094612-5

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):	Location(s) Of Covered Operations					
Where required by written contract or written agreement	All operations of the Named Insured					
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.						

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above. **B.** With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

POLICY NUMBER: 00094612-5

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):	Location And Description Of Completed Operations					
Where required by written contract or	All operations of the Named Insured					
written agreement						
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.						

Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

POLICY NUMBER: 00094612-5

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization:
Where required by written contract or written agreement
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of Section IV – Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard". This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above.



ENDORSEMENT AGREEMENT WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

BLANKET BASIS

BROKER COPY

1934344-24 RENEWAL

NE 5-06-16-58 PAGE 1 OF

1

HOME OFFICE

SAN FRANCISCO

ALL EFFECTIVE DATES ARE AT 12:01 AM PACIFIC STANDARD TIME OR THE TIME INDICATED AT PACIFIC STANDARD TIME

EFFECTIVE JULY 23, 2024 AT 12.01 A.M. AND EXPIRING JULY 23, 2025 AT 12.01 A.M.

MCMURTREY LINCE INC

1025 ESPEE ST BAKERSFIELD, CA 93301

> WE HAVE THE RIGHT TO RECOVER OUR PAYMENTS FROM ANYONE LIABLE FOR AN INJURY COVERED BY THIS POLICY. WE WILL NOT ENFORCE OUR RIGHT AGAINST THE PERSON OR ORGANIZATION NAMED IN THE SCHEDULE.

THIS AGREEMENT APPLIES ONLY TO THE EXTENT THAT YOU PERFORM WORK UNDER A WRITTEN CONTRACT THAT REQUIRES YOU TO OBTAIN THIS AGREEMENT FROM US.

THE ADDITIONAL PREMIUM FOR THIS ENDORSEMENT SHALL BE 2.00% OF THE TOTAL POLICY PREMIUM.

SCHEDULE

PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

JOB DESCRIPTION

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION FOR WHOM THE NAMED INSURED HAS AGREED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT TO FURNISH THIS WAIVER

BLANKET WAIVER OF **SUBROGATION**

NOTHING IN THIS ENDORSEMENT CONTAINED SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE OR EXTEND ANY OF THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS, OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS POLICY OTHER THAN AS STATED. NOTHING ELSEWHERE IN THIS POLICY SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE OR LIMIT THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS ENDORSEMENT.

COUNTERSIGNED AND ISSUED AT SAN FRANCISCO:

JULY 24, 2024

2572

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

PRESIDENT AND CEO

BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT



EDUCATION CENTER - 1300 BAKER ST. BAKERSFIELD, CA 93305

Department of Stores and Purchasing

Vendor Information

In order to process any type of payment and issue a purchase order, your organization or company information must be added or verified in our system. Please complete this Vendor Information form and return promptly via email to the requesting party. Should you have any questions regarding this information, please call Cara Rodriguez at 661-631-4714.

Company/Organization Name: McMurtrey Lince	e Inc				
Other Names(s) Organization is "Doing Business As" (DBA):					
Company/Organization service or commodity:					
Company/Organization Primary Telephone Numb	per: 661-321-9130				
Company/Organization Fax Number: 661-321-9	132				
Does your company/organization accept Purchase	Orders? Yes				
Email address to send Purchase Orders to: jmcmu	urtrey@mcmurtreylince.com or billing@mcmurtreylince.com				
Mailing Address	Remit Address (if different from mailing address)				
Address: 1025 Espee Street	Address:				
City/State/Zip: Bakersfield, CA. 93301	City/State/Zip:				
Attention To:	Attention To:				
Accounts Receivable Primary Telephone Number	.: <u>661-321-9130</u>				
Accounts Receivable Primary Contact Name: Jin	n McMurtrey				
tle: VP/CFO Email: jmcmurtrey@mcmurtreylince.com					
	T ACCOMPANY THIS VENDOR INFORMATION FORM				
For all Public Works Projects (Pursuant to Labo	or Code 1725.5 & 1771.1) - All contractors and subcontractors intending				
to hid on nonform work on a public works proje	ct are mandated to annually register with the Department of Industrial				
to but or perjorm work on a public works proje					
to bid or perform work on a paolic works proje	Relations (DIR).				
Contractor DIR Registration No.: 1000022140 Contractor License No.: 937121	Relations (DIR). Expiration Date: 8/31/2025				



(Rev. October 2018) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

► Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

	1 Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line; d	o not leave this line blank.									
	McMurtrey Lince Inc										
	2 Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above										
page 3.	Check appropriate box for federal tax classification of the person whose nar following seven boxes.	propriate box for federal tax classification of the person whose name is entered on line 1. Check only one of the seven boxes. 4 Exemptions (codes apply only certain entities, not individuals; so instructions on page 3):									
d uo s	☐ Individual/sole proprietor or ☐ C Corporation ☑ S Corporation single-member LLC	on Dertnership Trust/estate				Exempt payee code (if any)					
pe.	☐ Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=Partnership) ▶				Exempt payer seed (ii airy)						
Print or type. Specific Instructions on	Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax classification LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax p	on of the single-member owner. From the owner unless the owner surposes. Otherwise, a single-m	ner. Do not check ner of the LLC is e-member LLC that Exemption from FATCA report					orting			
_ <u>i</u>	is disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box for the t	ax classification of its owner.			(Applies	to accou	nts ma	aintained	outside	the U.S.)	
bed	Other (see instructions) ► 5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) See instructions.	Rec	uester's	name an							
e S	δ Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) See instructions.						-	,			
See	1025 Espee Street 6 City, state, and ZIP code										
	Bakersfield, CA 93301 7 List account number(s) here (optional)										
	T										
Pa	Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the nar	ne given on line 1 to avoid	So	cial secu	ırity r	numbe	r				
backı	up withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security nur	nber (SSN). However, for a		П	1	П	٦	Г	T		
reside	ent alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for	Part I, later. For other			-			-			
	es, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a	number, see How to get a	or		J						
TIN, I		Also soo What Name and		nployer i	denti	fication	n nur	mber			
Note	If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1 per To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.	. Also see what warne and		.p.o.yo		Г	T	T	$\overline{}$		
INUITIE	re to dive the riequester for galacimes on whose names to ones.		6	1 -	1	5	9 :	7 4	9	0	
	t Certification										
Par	r penalties of perjury, I certify that:										
	e number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification num	her (or Lam waiting for a nu	mber to	he issu	ed to	o me):	and	i			
2 1 2	n not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from ba	ckup withholding, or (b) I ha	ive not	been no	tified	by th	e In	ternal	Rev	enue	
Se no	vice (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failu longer subject to backup withholding; and	re to report all interest or di	vidends	s, or (c) t	he IF	RS has	not	ified i	ne th	at I am	
	n a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and										
	e FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exem										
you h	ication instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been nave failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real essition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contribut than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, I	state transactions, item 2 doe ions to an individual retireme	s not ap	oply. For gement	mort (IRA)	tgage , and g	nter jene	est pa rally, p	aid, paym	ents	
Sigr Here		Date	▶ 5/	21/202	25						
Ge	neral Instructions	 Form 1099-DIV (divide funds) 	nds, inc	luding t	hose	from	stoc	cks or	muti	ual	
Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.		Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross proceeds)									
relate	d to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted	 Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other transactions by brokers) 									
	they were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.	 Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions) 									
Pur	Purpose of Form • Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transaction)										
inforr	dividual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an nation return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer	 Form 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E (student loan interest), 1098-T (tuition) 									
ident	fication number (TIN) which may be your social security number	 Form 1099-C (cancele 	d debt)								
(SSN	, individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption yer identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number	 Form 1099-A (acquisiting) 	on or at	andonn	nent	of sec	ured	prop	erty)		
(EIN),	to report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other int reportable on an information return. Examples of information	Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN.									
	ns include, but are not limited to, the following.	If you do not return Fo									
• For	m 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)	So subject to backup Wi		3. 000	·····					٠, ٥	

later.

• Form 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)



Agenda Item Details

Meeting Mar 25, 2025 - Meeting of the Bakersfield City School District Board of Education

Category K. Consent Agenda

Subject 32. Request to Award Contract Bid for the MLK - Wellness Center, Parent Center &

Transitional Kindergarten Project - Fiscal Impact: Yes, \$5,309,000.00

Type Action (Consent)

Preferred Date Mar 25, 2025

Absolute Date Mar 25, 2025

Fiscal Impact Yes

Dollar Amount 5,309,000.00

Budgeted Yes

Budget Source Fund 35- School Facilities Fund; General Fund - Redevelopment Agency Fees; LCAP;

UPK Planning & Implementation Grant

Recommended

Action

It is recommended that the request to award the contract bid to McMurtrey Lince, Inc. for the MLK - Wellness Center, Parent Center & Transitional Kindergarten

project, be approved.

Prepared by: Daniel Wastaferro, Assistant Director II, Maintenance, Operations, and Facilities Department

Staff Analysis:

Sealed bids were opened and publicly read aloud on March 4, 2025 at 2:00 p.m. at the Bakersfield City School District's Maintenance, Operations and Facilities department, located at 1501 Feliz Drive in Bakersfield, California for the "MLK - Wellness Center, Parent Center & Transitional Kindergarten Project " The lowest responsive and responsible bidder is McMurtrey Lince, Inc. The total amount of the contract recommended for award at this time is \$5,309,000.00.

MLK Bid Tabulation 3-4-25 Final.pdf (105 KB)

Agreement with McMurtrey Lince Inc and BCSD 3.25.2025.pdf (128 KB)

K.32 Request to Award Contract Bid for the MLK - Wellness Center, Parent Center & Transitional Kindergarten Project - Executed.pdf (3,701 KB)

Motion & Voting

It is recommended that the Consent Agenda be approved as submitted.

Motion by Chris Cruz Boone, second by Mike Eggert.

Final Resolution: Motion Carries

5/21/25, 2:39 PM BoardDocs® Plus

Yea: Laura Guerrero Salgado, Anthony Fuentes, Mike Eggert Nay: Chris Cruz Boone, Brooke Malley Ault

BID TABULATION FORM MLK - Wellness Center / Parent Resource Center MLK TK 2-CR

OWNER: Bakersfield City School District

PROJECT: 22243.00-09-WEL; 22243.00-09-PRC; 23189.00-09-TK

RE-BID DATE: March 04, 2025 @ 2:00PM

Name of Contractor	Base Bid
JTS Construction - Deemed Non-Responsive	\$5,257,500.00
AMG & Associates Inc Deemed Non-Responsive	\$6,084,100.00
McMurtrey Lince, Inc. *	\$5,309,000.00
S.C. Anderson - Deemed Non-Responsive	\$5,392,000.00

^{*}Apparent Lowest Responsive & Responsible Bidder

Bids from JTS Construction, S.C. Anderson & AMG & Associates deemed non-responsive due to listed Electrical Sub-contractor GBI Electric not being pre-qualified as required at the time of the bid.